
TurboTemp 3™
INSTRUCTIONS

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
TurboTemp™ 3 is a syringeable bis-acryl composite for chairside provisional restorations. TurboTemp 3 is fast and accurate, especially
when used in conjunction with a quality vinyl polysiloxane impression material such as Danville’s Start VPS. TurboTemp 3 is available in
6 shades: A1, A2, A3, A3.5, B1, and Bleach. All are delivered in 76g (50mL) cartridges designed to fit on a 10:1 style automix gun. Ten
waste saver tips are included per kit.

INDICATIONS
TurboTemp is a temporary crown and bridge material used for temporary restorations. TurboTemp 3 is designed as a syringeable acrylic
provisional composite used for fast temporary crown and bridge placement.

PRECAUTIONS
1. TurboTemp 3 contains methacrylate monomers which can cause allergic reactions in susceptible individuals. Avoid contact between

uncured product and skin, oral soft tissues or eyes. Do not take internally. Consult MSDS for more information.
2. Use as directed. This product is intended for use by dental practioners only. Wear appropriate personal protective equipment.
3. TurboTemp 3 will adhesively bond to most dental adhesives and the air inhibited layer of fresh resin-based restoratives, making

provisional removal for trimming difficult.
4. Contact with Eugenol containing products may interfere with the hardening of TurboTemp 3.
5. TurboTemp 3 MUST BE REMOVED FROM THE PATIENT PRIOR TO 30 DAYS.

TIMING
0:00-0:40 – Insertion in the mouth
2:00-2:30 – Removal from the mouth (if removed)
2:30-4:30 – Trimming/Finishing
5:00 – Final Hardness

RECOMMENDED METHOD
PRELIMINARY IMPRESSION: Prior to tooth preparation, place some flexible vinyl polysiloxane (First Quarter™ Monophase
recommended) on a TRIPLE TRAY™ and make a closed bite impression. Stiff heavy body materials (such as those for bite registration)
must be avoided, as once removed, they will not go back well into undercuts. Alginate is an alternative, although less satisfactory.
PREP AND FINAL IMPRESSION: Prepare subject tooth and complete final impression. To preclude bonding to TurboTemp 3, cover any
composite buildup with a separating agent.
IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO USE: Remove cap and eject a pea size quantity of material out of the bare cartridge end. Eject slowly until a
steady flow exudes from both compartments. Wipe off the end (without cross mixing) and install the mixing tip.

FABRICATE TEMPORARY:
1. CEMENTATION METHOD:

1. Discard first pea size of mixed material and inject TurboTemp 3 into the prep areas of the preliminary impression (using care to
avoid trapping air bubbles) and have patient close on the tray.

2. Remove the tray when TurboTemp 3 has reached its elastic phase (approx. 2 minutes after injection). The provisional restoration
will be retained in the tray and be slightly flexible. Remove excess material around the margins while it is still in the tray using
an amalgam carver or #15 scalpel. Ensure composite is not locked into proximal undercuts.

3. Immediately reset the tray and restoration in the mouth until completion of cure (approx. 5 minutes after injection).
4. Remove the provisional restoration from the mouth and complete trimming and finishing with a diamond bur. Cement into

place using a non-eugenol temporary cement.
5. Porosity can be filled with flowable composite and light cured.

Note: If undercuts exist, such as inlay or onlay, brush non-eugenol cement (such as Nogenol™) into the undercuts and let it set before
placing the TurboTemp 3.
2. SHRINK FIT METHOD:

1. Discard first pea size of mixed material and inject TurboTemp 3 into the prep areas of the preliminary impression (using care to
avoid trapping air bubbles) and have patient close on the tray.

2. Remove the tray when TurboTemp 3 has reached its trimming/finishing phase. Ideally the tray comes off the provisional
restoration, leaving it firmly seated on the teeth. If not, immediately reseat the restoration on the teeth.

3. Trim off the flash with Danville’s small Retract instrument, moving it vertically to cleave the flash off the margins. Alternatively
use a #15 scalpel blade to trim off flash. (approx. 3 minutes after injection).

4. Porosity can be filled with flowable composite and light cured.
5. For removal, the restoration will need to be split with a diamond and pried off.

TURBOTEMP 3 BRIDGE FABRICATION:
Three units is the recommended maximum span. To add strength the proximals of posteriors, the connector areas should be modified to
add bulk, prior to taking the preliminary impression. In the posterior, both buccal and lingual can be modified. In the anterior, most of
the modification should be done on the lingual to preserve esthetics. The preferred block-out material is Ultradent® LC Block-Out Resin,
but soft wax can also be used.
ADDITIONAL REINFORCEMENT: Wet Ribbond™ (or some other fiber) with E-Bond™, or Accolade™ flowable composite. Place the
wetted fiber into the occlusal aspect of the preliminary impression. Using TurboTemp 3, infuse the fiber reinforcement and fill the
remainder of the impression. Seat the filled preliminary impression in the mouth. Remove at approximately 2 minutes after injection.
The reinforced provisional bridge will remain in the preliminary impression when it is removed from the mouth. Finish and cement as
indicated in the recommended procedure.

HELPFUL HINTS
■ When starting with a new cartridge: place cartridge in gun, remove cap, and extrude a small amount of material to insure both sides

are flowing. NOTE: Always bleed the cartridge before installing a new tip.
■ Make sure to mount the mixing tip properly. The tip has different size bores, and a notch to indicate proper orientation. Incorrectly

mounting the tip can damage cartridge or cause crosscontamination.
■ Waste the first pea size amount of mixed material that is extruded from tip to insure a full mix.
■ Do not remove tip after use, it will serve as a new cap. Do not use cartridge intra-orally.
■ A slightly gummy air inhibited layer will remain on the hardened surface of the provisional restoration. This layer allows bubble and

margin defects to be minimized by directly bonding with a flowable composite such as StartFlow™. The layer is easily removed with
ethyl alcohol or polishing wheels/brushes.

■ Exposure to temperatures below 74˚F will extend the setting time of Turbo Temp 3. Set times are based on room temperature
material. Refrigeration greatly retards set times.

■ Normally there is no need for occlusal adjustments if vinyl polysiloxane is used.

STORAGE
Store TurboTemp 3 at temperatures lower than 82°F (28°C). Refrigeration may extend shelf life. Do not freeze. Do not use after expiration
date.

DEFINITIONS OF SYMBOLS
The following symbols may appear on the product packaging or labeling.

Symbol Definition Symbol Definition

Reference number Lot number

Use by
82°F
(28°C) Upper limit of temperature

RxOnly Caution: Federal law restricts this device to
sale by or on the order of a dentist. Keep away from sunlight

Manufacturer Consult instructions for use

European Community Authorized
Representative European Mark of Conformity

Triple Tray®, Nogenol™, Ultradent® LC Block-Out Resin, and Wet Ribbond™ are not Zest Dental Solutions trademarks

Danville Materials
2875 Loker Avenue East
Carlsbad, CA 92010 USA
(1)760-743-7744
www.zestdent.com
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HRVATSKI
UPUTE

TERMÉKLEÍRÁS
A TurboTemp™ 3 termék fecskendezhető, bis-akril kompozit anyag helyben végezhető, átmeneti restaurációkhoz. A TurboTemp 3
termék gyorsaságot és pontosságot kínál, különösen minőségi vinil-polisziloxán, pl. Danville Start VPS lenyomatanyaggal való együttes
használat mellett. A TurboTemp 3 termék 6 színárnyalatban kapható: A1, A2, A3, A3.5, B1 és Bleach (fehérített) . Az összes változat 76
g-os (50 ml-es) patronos kiszerelésben kapható, amelyek 10:1 arányú automatikus keverést biztosító keverőpisztolyba illeszthetők. A
készletek mindegyike 10 hulladékmentes hegyet tartalmaz.

JAVALLATOK
A TurboTemp termék ideiglenes koronák és hidak elkészítéséhez alkalmazható anyag, ideiglenes restaurációkhoz. A TurboTemp 3 anyag
tervezése szerint fecskendezhető, akril alapú átmeneti kompozit, amely ideiglenes koronák és hidak gyors elhelyezésére szolgál.

ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK
1. A TurboTemp 3 anyag metakrilát monomereket tartalmaz, amelyek allergiás reakciókat válthatnak ki a rájuk érzékeny személyeknél.

Megkötés előtt a termék ne érintkezzen bőrrel vagy a száj lágyszöveteivel, és vigyázni kell, hogy ne kerüljön szembe. A terméket tilos
lenyelni! További tájékoztatásért olvassa el a biztonsági adatlapot.

2. Az utasítások szerint használandó. A terméket kizárólag képesített fogorvos szakember használhatja. Megfelelő személyi
védőfelszerelést kell viselni.

3. A TurboTemp 3 adhéziósan köt a legtöbb fogászati ragasztóhoz és a levegőtől elzárt, friss műgyanta alapú restaurációs anyagokhoz,
így nehéz a használatával készült átmeneti protéziseket eltávolítani a kivágáshoz.

4. Eugenol tartalmú termékekkel érintkezve a TurboTemp 3 termék keményedési teljesítménye romolhat.
5. A TurboTemp 3 terméket 30 NAPNÁL RÖVIDEBB IDŐN BELÜL EL KELL TÁVOLÍTANI A BETEG SZÁJÁBÓL!

IDŐZÍTÉS
0:00-0:40 – behelyezés a szájba
2:00-2:30 – eltávolítás a szájból (ha eltávolítják)
2:30-4:30 – levágás/finírozás
5:00 – végső keménység elérése

JAVASOLT ELJÁRÁS
ELŐZETES LENYOMAT: A fog preparálása előtt helyezzen egy kevés rugalmas vinil-polisziloxánt (First Quarter™ Monophase használata
ajánlott) egy TRIPLE TRAY™ háromfunkciós lenyomatkanálra, és készítsen záróharapásos lenyomatot. A merev és nagy tömegű (például
harapásregisztráláshoz alkalmazott) anyagok használata kerülendő, mivel eltávolítás után ezek nem illeszkednek vissza megfelelően az
alámenő részekbe. Az alginát alkalmazása alternatív megoldást jelent, bár kevésbé kielégítő eredményt ad.
PREPARÁCIÓ ÉS VÉGSŐ LENYOMAT: Preparálja a megfelelő fogat, és készítse el a végső lenyomatot. A TurboTemp 3 anyaghoz való
kötés megelőzése érdekében a kompozitlerakódásokat fedje le elválasztó anyaggal.
KÖZVETLENÜL FELHASZNÁLÁS ELŐTT: Vegye le a kupakot, és nyomjon ki borsószem nagyságú anyagot a csupasz patron végéből.
Lassan nyomja a patront, amíg mindkét rekeszből folyamatos sugárban nem távozik az anyag. Törölje le a patron végét (összekeverés
nélkül), majd helyezze fel a keverőcsúcsot.

IDEIGLENES PROTÉZIS ELKÉSZÍTÉSE:
1. CEMENTEZÉSI ELJÁRÁS:

1. A borsó nagyságú, összekevert anyagot dobja ki, majd fecskendezzen TurboTemp 3 anyagot az előzetes lenyomat preparált
területére (ügyelve, hogy ne alakuljanak ki légzárványok), és kérje meg a beteget, hogy zárja rá a fogsorát a lenyomatkanálra.

2. Távolítsa el a lenyomatkanalat, amint a TurboTemp 3 anyag elérte a rugalmasodási fázist (kb. 2 perccel a befecskendezés után).
Az átmeneti restauráció a lenyomatkanálban marad, és enyhén rugalmas lesz. Amalgámfelszín-mintázó vagy 15-ös méretű
szike segítségével távolítsa el a felesleges anyagot a szélek körül, míg a lenyomat még a kanálban van. Ügyeljen, hogy ne
kerüljön kompozit a proximális alámenő részekbe.

3. Azonnal helyezze vissza a lenyomatkanalat és a restaurációt a szájüregbe a teljes megkötésig (a befecskendezés után kb. 5 perc).
4. Vegye ki az átmeneti restaurációt a szájból, majd végezze el a levágást és a finírozást egy gyémántfejjel. Cementezze a helyére

egy nem eugenol tartalmú ideiglenes cementtel.
5. A porózus részek kitöltését folyékony kompozittal végezheti, amelyet megvilágítással polimerizáljon.

Megjegyzés: Ha vannak alámenő részek, pl. inlay vagy onlay betét, akkor dörzsöljön nem eugenol tartalmú cementet (pl. Nogenol™t)
az alámenő részekbe, majd hagyja megkötni a TurboTemp 3 termék behelyezése előtt.
2. ZSUGORÍTÁSOS ILLESZTÉS MÓDSZERE:

1. A borsó nagyságú, összekevert anyagot dobja ki, majd fecskendezzen TurboTemp 3 anyagot az előzetes lenyomat preparált
területére (ügyelve, hogy ne alakuljanak ki légzárványok), és kérje meg a beteget, hogy zárja rá a fogsorát a lenyomatkanálra.

2. Vegye ki a lenyomatkanalat, amint a TurboTemp 3 termék elérte a levágási/finírozási fázist. Optimális esetben a lenyomatkanál
leválik az átmeneti restaurációról, amely stabilan a fogakon marad. Ha ez nem így történik, akkor azonnal helyezze vissza a
restaurációt a fogakra.

3. Vágja le a sorját a Danville kisméretű ínyvisszahúzó eszközével; a sorja lehasításához függőlegesen mozgassa az eszközt.
Alternatív megoldásként 15-ös méretű szikepengét is használhat a sorja levágásához (kb. 3 perccel a befecskendezés után).

4. A porózus részek kitöltését folyékony kompozittal végezheti, amelyet megvilágítással polimerizáljon.
5. Eltávolításhoz a restaurációt gyémántkoronggal vágja szét, majd feszítse fel.

TURBOTEMP 3 ANYAGOS HÍD KÉSZÍTÉSE:
A maximális fesztávhoz három egység használata javasolt. A posterior fogak proximális részeinek megerősítése érdekében az előzetes
lenyomat levétele előtt módosítsa az érintkező területeket a terjedelem növeléséhez. A posterior fogon mind a bukkális, mind a lingvális
rész módosítható. Esztétikai okokból az anterior fogak módosításait elsősorban a lingvális részen kell elvégezni. Javasoljuk az Ultradent®
LC Block-Out Resin helyfenntartó anyag haasználatát, de lágy viasz is alkalmazható.
TOVÁBBI ERŐSÍTÉS: Wet Ribbond™ (vagy más merevítőrost) E-Bond™ vagy Accolade™ folyékony kompozittal. Helyezzen
megnedvesített merevítőrostot az előzetes lenyomat okkluzális részére. TurboTemp 3 anyag segítségével infundálja a merevítőrostot,
majd töltse ki a lenyomat többi részét. Helyezze be a szájüregbe a kitöltött előzetes lenyomatot. Kb. 2 perccel a befecskendezés után
vegye ki. A megerősített ideiglenes híd az előzetes lenyomatban marad, miközben azt eltávolítja a szájüregből. A javasolt eljárásban
leírt módon finírozza és cementezze be.

HASZNOS TANÁCSOK
■ Ha új patronnal kezd: helyezze a patront a keverőpisztolyba, vegye le a kupakot, és nyomjon ki egy kis mennyiségű anyagot, így ellenőrizve,

hogy az anyag mindkét oldalon egyenletesen áramlik-e. MEGJEGYZÉS: Új csúcs felhelyezése előtt mindig légtelenítse a patront.
■ Ügyeljen, hogy a keverőcsúcsot megfelelően helyezze fel. A csúcsok különböző belső átmérőkkel készülnek; a megfelelő tájolást egy

horony biztosítja. A helytelenül felhelyezett csúcs miatt sérülhet a patron, illetve keresztfertőzés léphet fel!
■ A csúcsból elsőként távozó, borsószem nagyságú összekevert anyagot semmisítse meg a teljes keveredés biztosítása érdekében.
■ Használat után ne távolítsa el a csúcsot, mivel az új zárókupakként szolgál. A patront ne használja intraorálisan!
■ Az átmeneti restauráció megkeményedett felületén enyhén gumiszerű, levegőtől elzárt réteg marad. Folyékony kompozithoz, pl.

StartFlow™ anyaghoz való közvetlen kötés révén ez a réteg lehetővé teszi a légzárványok és szélhibák minimalizálását. A réteg
könnyen eltávolítható etil-alkohollal vagy polírkoronggal/kefével.

■ A Turbo Temp 3 anyag esetében 23 °C hőmérséklet alatt megnő a kötési idő. A kötési időket szobahőmérsékletű anyagra adtuk meg.
Hűtés hatására a kötési idő nagy mértékben lassul.

■ Rendes esetben nincs szükség okkluzális kiigazításra vinil-polisziloxán használata esetén.

TÁROLÁS
A TurboTemp 3 termék 28 °C alatti hőmérsékleten tárolandó. A felhasználhatósági idő hűtéssel meghosszabbítható. Tilos fagyasztani! A
felhasználhatósági idő lejárta után tilos felhasználni!

JELÖLÉSEK MEGHATÁROZÁSA
Az alábbi jelölések szerepelhetnek a termék csomagolásán vagy címkéjén.

Jelölés Meghatározás Jelölés Meghatározás

Referenciaszám Sarzsszám

Felhasználható
82°F
(28°C) Hőmérséklet felső határértéke

RxOnly
Figyelem: Az amerikai szövetségi törvények
értelmében ez az eszköz kizárólag fogorvos
által vagy rendelvényére értékesíthető!

Napfénytől védve tárolandó!

Gyártó Olvassa el a használati utasítást.

Meghatalmazott képviselő az Európai Unióban Európai szabványmegfelelőségi jelölés

ČESKY
NÁVOD

POPIS PRODUKTU
TurboTemp™ 3 bis-akrylátový kompozit pro provizorní výplně, aplikovaný stříkačkou v ordinaci. TurboTemp 3 rychle tuhne a zajišťuje
přesné otisky, zejména při použití s kvalitní vinylpolysiloxanovou otiskovací hmotou, například Start VPS od výrobce Danville. TurboTemp
3 se dodává v 6 odstínech: A1, A2, A3, A3.5, B1 a Bleach. Všechny se dodávají v kartuších 76 g (50 ml), jejichž provedení umožňuje
nasazení na pistoli pro automatické míchání v poměru 10:1. Každá souprava obsahuje deset náhradních hrotů.

INDIKACE
TurboTemp je materiál ke zhotovování dočasných korunek a můstků používaný pro dočasné výplně. TurboTemp 3 je formulován jako
provizorní akrylátový kompozit aplikovaný stříkačkou, používaný pro rychlé umístění dočasných korunek a můstků.

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ UPOZORNĚNÍ
1. TurboTemp 3 obsahuje monomery methakrylátu, které mohou u citlivých osob vyvolat alergické reakce. Zabraňte kontaktu

nevytvrzeného produktu s kůží, měkkými tkáněmi v ústech a očima. Neužívejte vnitřně. Další informace si přečtěte v bezpečnostním
listu.

2. Použijte podle pokynů. Tento produkt je určen pro použití pouze zubními lékaři. Používejte vhodné osobní ochranné prostředky.
3. TurboTemp 3 vytváří lepený spoj s většinou stomatologických adheziv a vzduchem inhibovanou vrstvou čerstvých výplňových hmot

na bázi pryskyřice, takže provizorní vyjmutí kvůli ořezání je obtížné.
4. Tvrdnutí hmoty TurboTemp 3 může narušit kontakt s produkty obsahujícími eugenol.
5. TurboTemp 3 JE NUTNÉ VYJMOUT Z ÚST PACIENTA DO 30 DNŮ.

ČASOVÝ ROZVRH
0:00–0:40 – Vložení do úst
2:00–2:30 – Vyjmutí z úst (pokud se vyjímá)
2:30–4:30 – Ořezání/dokončení
5:00 – Výsledná tvrdost

DOPORUČENÁ METODA
PŘEDBĚŽNÝ OTISK: Před preparací zubů umístěte na otiskovací lžíci TRIPLE TRAY™ určité množství elastické vinylpolysiloxanové hmoty
(doporučuje se First Quarter™ Monophase) a sejměte otisk s uzavřeným skusem. Nepoužívejte tuhé vysokoviskózní materiály (například
pro registraci skusu), protože by po vyjmutí správně nezapadly do podsekřivých prostorů. Další možností, i když méně vhodnou, je
alginát.
PŘÍPRAVNÝ A KONEČNÝ OTISK: Preparujte ošetřovaný zub a proveďte konečný otisk. Aby nedošlo k nalepení na hmotu TurboTemp 3,
kompozitní dostavbu překryjte separačním prostředkem.
TĚSNĚ PŘED POUŽITÍM: Odstraňte uzávěr a vytlačte množství materiálu velikosti hrášku z konce kartuše. Pomalu vytlačujte, dokud z
obou oddílů nebude vytékat rovnoměrný proud. Špičku otřete (zabraňte křížové kontaminaci) a nasaďte míchací hrot.

ZHOTOVENÍ PROVIZORNÍCH VÝPLNÍ:
1. CEMENTAČNÍ METODA:

1. Vyhoďte první množství smíchaného materiálu velikosti hrášku a TurboTemp 3 vstříkněte do připravených prostor v předběžném
otisku (dbejte na to, aby nedošlo k zachycení vzduchových bublin) a nechejte pacienta skousnout na lžíci.

2. Lžíci vyjměte, jakmile TurboTemp 3 přejde do elastické fáze (cca 2 minuty po vstříknutí). Provizorní výplň zůstane na lžíci a bude
mírně pružná. Ještě na lžíci odstraňte přebytečný materiál kolem okrajů škrabkou na amalgám nebo skalpelem č. 15. Ověřte, že
se kompozit nezachytil v proximálních podsekřivých prostorech.

3. Ihned vložte lžíci a výplň zpět do úst a ponechejte zde do ztvrdnutí (cca 5 minut po vstříknutí).
4. Provizorní výplň vyjměte z úst a proveďte ořezání a dokončení diamantovým vrtákem. Cementem upevněte na místo dočasným

cementem bez obsahu eugenolu.
5. Póry lze vyplnit zatékavým, světlem tvrdnoucím kompozitním materiálem.

Poznámka: Existují-li podsekřivé prostory, například u inlejí nebo onlejí, obruste cement neobsahující eugenol (např. Nogenol™) do
podsekřivých míst a nechejte jej před umístěním hmoty TurboTemp 3 ztuhnout.
2. METODA LISOVÁNÍM ZA TEPLA:

1. Vyhoďte první množství smíchaného materiálu velikosti hrášku a TurboTemp 3 vstříkněte do připravených prostor v předběžném
otisku (dbejte na to, aby nedošlo k zachycení vzduchových bublin) a nechejte pacienta skousnout na lžíci.

2. Jakmile je možné hmotu TurboTemp 3 ořezat a dokončit, vyjměte lžíci. Lžíce se v ideálním případě oddělí od provizorní výplně,
která zůstane pevně usazena na zubech. Pokud tomu tak není, výplň ihned usaďte na zuby.

3. Přetoky ořežte malým nástrojem Danville Retract. Pohybujte jím ve svislém směru a přetoky odstraňte z okrajů. K ořezání
přetoků lze také použít skalpel č. 15 (cca 3 minuty po vstříknutí).

4. Póry lze vyplnit zatékavým, světlem tvrdnoucím kompozitním materiálem.
5. Chcete-li výplň vyjmout, bude potřeba ji rozdělit diamantem a vypáčit ven.

ZHOTOVENÍ MŮSTKŮ Z MATERIÁLU TURBOTEMP 3:
K dosažení maximálních mezer se doporučují tři jednotky. Ke zvýšení pevnosti proximálních ploch zadních zubů je nutné před pořízením
předběžného otisku zvětšit hmotu spojovacích ploch. U zadních zubů je nutné upravit bukální a linguální okraje. U předních zubů se
většina úprav provádí na linguálních okrajích pro zachování estetického vzhledu. Preferovaným vykrývacím materiálem je Ultradent® LC
Block-Out Resin, ale lze také použít měkký vosk.
DOPLŇKOVÉ VYZTUŽENÍ: Navlhčená vlákna Ribbond™ (nebo nějaká jiná vlákna) se zatékavým kompozitem E-Bond™ nebo Accolade™.
Navlhčená vlákna vložte do okluzální polohy předběžného otisku. Vyztužující vlákna namočte do materiálu TurboTemp 3 a vyplňte zbytek
otisku. Vyplněný předběžný otisk usaďte v ústech. Vyjměte zhruba 2 minuty po vstříknutí. Vyztužený dočasný můstek zůstane po vyjmutí
z úst v předběžném otisku. Proveďte dokončení a aplikaci cementu dle pokynů v doporučeném postupu.

UŽITEČNÉ RADY
■ Když načínáte novou kartuši: vložte kartuši do pistole, odstraňte uzávěr a vytlačte malé množství materiálu, abyste se ujistili, že je na

obou stranách tekutý. POZNÁMKA: Před nasazením nového hrotu vždy vytlačte část materiálu z kartuše.
■ Zkontrolujte správné nasazení míchacího hrotu. V hrotu jsou průsvity různých velikostí a vrub ukazující správnou orientaci. Nesprávné

nasazení hrotu může kartuši poškodit nebo způsobit křížovou kontaminaci.
■ První množství smíchané hmoty velikosti hrášku vytlačené z hrotu vyhoďte, aby bylo zajištěno úplné promíchání.
■ Hrot po použití neodstraňujte, bude sloužit jako nový uzávěr. Kartuši nepoužívejte intraorálně.
■ Na ztuhlém povrchu provizorní výplně zůstane mírně gumovitá, vzduchem inhibovaná vrstva. Tato vrstva umožňuje minimalizaci

bublin a vad na okrajích tím, že se přímo spojí se zatékavým kompozitem, např. StartFlow™. Tato vrstva se snadno odstraní
ethylalkoholem nebo lešticími kotouči/kartáči.

■ Za teplot nižších než 74 °F (23 °F) hmota Turbo Temp 3 déle tuhne. Doby tuhnutí jsou stanoveny podle materiálu pokojové teploty.
Chlazení výrazně prodlužuje doby tuhnutí.

■ Při použití vinylpolysiloxanu nejsou obvykle nutné žádné okluzální úpravy.

SKLADOVÁNÍ
Materiál TurboTemp 3 uchovávejte při teplotách nižších než 82 °F (28 °C). Uchovávání v chladničce může prodloužit dobu skladovatelnosti
produktu. Nezmrazujte. Nepoužívejte po datu exspirace.

DEFINICE SYMBOLŮ
Na obalu nebo označení produktu se mohou objevit níže uvedené symboly.

Symbol Definition Symbol Definition

Referenční číslo Číslo šarže

Použít do data
82°F
(28°C) Horní mez teploty

RxOnly
Pozor: Federální zákon omezuje prodej tohoto
prostředku na zubního lékaře nebo na jeho
předpis.

Chraňte před sluncem

Výrobce Čtěte návod k použití

Zplnomocněný zástupce v Evropském
společenství Evropské označení shody

NEDERLANDS
INSTRUCTIES

PRODUCTBESCHRIJVING
TurboTemp™ 3 is een spuitbare bis-acryl composiet voor tijdelijke restauraties terwijl de patiënt wacht. TurboTemp 3 is snel en
nauwkeurig, met name wanneer het gebruikt wordt in combinatie met een goede kwaliteit vinylpolysiloxaan-afdrukmateriaal, zoals
Danville’s Start VPS. TurboTemp 3 is verkrijgbaar in 6 tinten: A1, A2, A3, A3.5, B1 en Bleach. Alle worden geleverd in patronen van 76 g (50
ml), die bestemd zijn voor gebruik in een 10:1 automengpistool. Per set worden tien extra bewaarpuntjes meegeleverd.

INDICATIES
TurboTemp is een kroon- en brugmateriaal dat wordt gebruikt voor tijdelijke restauraties. TurboTemp 3 is bedoeld als spuitbaar
provisorisch acryl-composiet voor het snel plaatsen van een tijdelijke kroon of brug.

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN
1. TurboTemp 3 bevat methacrylaatmonomeren die allergische reacties kunnen veroorzaken bij personen die daar gevoelig voor zijn.

Vermijd contact tussen niet-uitgehard product en de huid, zachte weefsels in de mond of de ogen. Niet voor inwendig gebruik.
Raadpleeg het VIB voor aanvullende informatie.

2. Gebruik volgens voorschrift. Dit product mag alleen door tandartsen worden gebruikt. Draag een passende persoonlijke
beschermingsuitrusting.

3. TurboTemp 3 zal hechtend binden aan de meeste tandheelkundige adhesieven en de luchtgeremde laag van nieuwe restauraties op
basis van hars, waardoor het tijdelijk uitnemen voor bijwerken wordt bemoeilijkt.

4. Contact met eugenolbevattende producten kan de uitharding van TurboTemp 3 beïnvloeden.
5. TurboTemp 3 MOET BINNEN 30 DAGEN WEER WORDEN VERWIJDERD BIJ DE PATIËNT.

TIJDSCHEMA
0:00-0:40 – Inbrengen in de mond
2:00-2:30 – Uit de mond verwijderen (als het verwijderd moet worden)
2:30-4:30 – Bijwerken/afwerken
5:00 – Definitieve hardheid

AANBEVOLEN METHODE
VOORLOPIGE AFDRUK: Plaats voorafgaand aan het prepareren van de tand wat flexibel vinylpolysiloxaan (First Quarter™ Monophase
wordt aanbevolen) op een TRIPLE TRAY™ en maak een gesloten beetafdruk. Stijve en zware materialen (zoals voor beetregistratie)
moeten worden vermeden, omdat deze na verwijdering niet meer goed in de ondersnijdingen passen. Hoewel alginaat een alternatief
is, voldoet het minder.
VOORBEREIDING EN DEFINITIEVE AFDRUK: Prepareer de betreffende tand en maak de definitieve afdruk. Om hechting aan
TurboTemp 3 te voorkomen moeten alle ophopingen van composiet worden afgedekt met een afscheidingsmiddel.
DIRECT VÓÓR GEBRUIK: Verwijder de dop en druk een hoeveelheid materiaal ter grootte van een erwt uit het uiteinde van de patroon.
Druk langzaam tot er een gestage stroom uit beide compartimenten komt. Veeg het uiteinde af (zonder de twee middelen te mengen)
en installeer de mengtip.

TIJDELIJK PRODUCT:
1. CEMENTERINGSMETHODE:

1. Gooi de eerste portie ter grootte van een erwt van het gemengde materiaal weg, spuit TurboTemp 3 in de voorbereide gebieden
van de voorlopige afdruk (let erop geen luchtbellen in te sluiten) en laat de patiënt de mond sluiten op de lepel.

2. Neem de lepel uit de mond zodra TurboTemp 3 elastisch is geworden (ongeveer 2 minuten na inspuiting). De provisionele
restauratie blijft in de lepel achter en is enigszins flexibel. Verwijder het overtollige materiaal rond de randen zolang het nog
in de lepel zit met een amalgamen snijder of met een scalpel nr. 15. Let erop dat er geen composiet wordt ingesloten in de
proximale ondersnijdingen.

3. Plaats de lepel en de restauratie onmiddellijk terug in de mond tot deze volledig is uitgehard (ongeveer 5 minuten na
inspuiting).

4. Neem de tijdelijke restauratie uit de mond en werk deze volledig bij en af met een diamanten snijder. Bevestig op zijn plaats met
behulp van een tijdelijk cement zonder eugenol.

5. Poreusheid kan worden gevuld met een lichthardende, vloeibare composiet.
Opmerking: In geval van ondersnijdingen, zoals inlay of onlay, moet eugenol-vrij cement (zoals Nogenol™) in de ondersnijdingen
worden geborsteld en dit moet uitharden voor de TurboTemp 3 te plaatsen.
2. SHRINK FIT-METHODE:

1. Gooi de eerste portie ter grootte van een erwt van het gemengde materiaal weg, spuit TurboTemp 3 in de voorbereide gebieden
van de voorlopige afdruk (let erop geen luchtbellen in te sluiten) en laat de patiënt de mond sluiten op de lepel.

2. Neem de lepel uit de mond zodra TurboTemp 3 de bij-/afwerkfase heeft bereikt. Idealiter komt de lepel los van de tijdelijke
restauratie en blijft deze stevig vastgeklemd op de tanden achter. Is dit niet het geval, plaats dan de restauratie direct weer terug
op de tanden.

3. Werk de gietranden bij met een klein Danville’s Retract-instrument door dit verticaal te bewegen, zodat de gietrand van de
randen wordt gekliefd. U kunt ook een scalpel nr. 15 gebruiken om de gietrand bij te werken (ongeveer 3 minuten na inspuiting).

4. Poreusheid kan worden gevuld met een lichthardende, vloeibare composiet.
5. Voor verwijdering moet de restauratie met een diamant worden gespleten en losgewrikt.

CONSTRUCTIE TURBOTEMP 3-BRUG:
De maximum overbrugging is drie elementen. Om de elementen naast het achterste elementen sterker te maken, moeten de
verbindingsgebieden worden aangepast door bulk toe te voegen alvorens de voorlopige afdruk te maken. Achterin kunnen zowel de
wang- als de tongzijde worden aangepast. Voorin moet op esthetische gronden het grootste deel van de aanpassing aan de tongzijde
worden gedaan. Het blokkerende materiaal dat de voorkeur verdient, is Ultradent® LC Block-Out Resin, maar ook zachte was kan worden
gebruikt.
EXTRA VERSTERKING: Wet Ribbond™ (of een andere vezel) met E-Bond™, of Accolade™ vloeibare composiet. Plaats de bevochtigde
vezel in het occlusale zijde van de voorlopige afdruk. Gebruik TurboTemp 3 om de vezelversterking aan te brengen en vul het restant
van de afdruk. Plaats de gevulde voorlopige afdruk in de mond. Verwijder deze ongeveer 2 minuten na de inspuiting De versterkte

tijdelijke brug blijft in de voorlopige afdruk zitten wanneer deze uit de mond wordt genomen. Werk af en cementeer als aangegeven
in de aanbevolen procedure.

NUTTIGE TIPS
■ Bij het starten met een nieuw patroon: plaats het patroon in het pistool, verwijder de dop en druk er een kleine hoeveelheid

materiaal uit om te controleren of beide kanten werken. OPM.: Laat altijd wat materiaal uit het patroon lopen alvorens een nieuw
puntje aan te brengen.

■ Let erop het mengpuntje correct te bevestigen. Het puntje heeft boringen van verschillende groottes en een inkeping om de juiste
oriëntatie aan te geven. Onjuist bevestigen van het puntje kan het patroon beschadigen of kruisverontreiniging veroorzaken.

■ Gooi de eerste hoeveelheid ter grootte van een erwt van het gemengde materiaal dat uit het puntje komt weg zodat u verzekerd
bent van een volwaardig mengsel.

■ Verwijder het puntje niet na gebruik omdat het als een nieuwe dop zal fungeren. Gebruik het patroon niet in de mond.
■ Er blijft een wat kleverige, luchtremmende laag achter op het uitgeharde oppervlak van de tijdelijke restauratie. Door deze laag

kunnen luchtbellen en randdefecten worden geminimaliseerd door directe hechting met een vloeibare composiet, zoals StartFlow™.
De laag kan gemakkelijk worden verwijderd met ethylalcohol of met polijstwielen/-borstels.

■ Blootstelling aan temperaturen onder 24 ˚C verlengt de uithardingsduur van Turbo Temp 3. De uithardingstijden zijn gebaseerd op
materiaal bij kamertemperatuur. Lagere temperaturen verlengen de uithardingstijden sterk.

■ Normaal gesproken is er geen noodzaak voor occlusale aanpassingen als vinylpolysiloxaan is gebruikt.

BEWAREN
Bewaar TurboTemp 3 bij temperaturen onder 28 ˚C (82 ˚F). Koelen kan de gebruiksduur verlengen. Niet invriezen. Niet gebruiken na de
uiterste gebruiksdatum.

DEFINITIE VAN DE SYMBOLEN
De volgende symbolen kunnen worden aangetroffen op de productverpakking of de etikettering.

Symbool Definitie Symbool Definitie

Referentienummer Partijnummer

Uiterste gebruiksdatum
82°F
(28°C) Bovenste temperatuurlimiet

RxOnly

Voorzichtig: Krachtens de federale wetgeving
van de Verenigde Staten van Amerika mag dit
hulpmiddel uitsluitend door of op voorschrift
van een arts worden aangeschaft.

Beschermen tegen zonlicht

Fabrikant Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing

Gevolmachtigde Vertegenwoordiger voor de
Europese Gemeenschap Europees conformiteitskeurmerk

SUOMI
OHJEET

TUOTEKUVAUS
TurboTemp™ 3 on ruiskutettava bis-akryylikomposiitti vastaanotolla tehtäviin väliaikaisiin restauraatioihin. TurboTemp 3 on nopea
ja tarkka etenkin käytettynä yhdessä Danvillen Start VPS:n kaltaisen laadukkaan vinyylipolysiloksaanijäljennösmateriaalin kanssa.
TurboTemp 3:a on saatavilla 6 sävyä: A1, A2, A3, A3.5, B1 ja Bleach. Kaikki toimitetaan 76 g:n (50 ml) patruunoissa, jotka on suunniteltu
sopimaan 10:1-tyyppiseen automaattisekoituspistooliin. Jokaisessa sarjassa on mukana kymmenen jätteensäästövinkkiä.

KÄYTTÖAIHEET
TurboTemp on tilapäinen kruunu- ja siltamateriaali, jota käytetään tilapäisiin restauraatioihin. TurboTemp 3 on suunniteltu
ruiskutettavaksi väliaikaiseksi akryylikomposiitiksi, jota käytetään nopeaan tilapäisten kruunujen ja siltojen sijoittamiseen.

VAROTOIMENPITEET
1. TurboTemp 3 sisältää metakrylaattimonomeerejä, jotka saattavat aiheuttaa herkillä henkilöillä allergisia reaktioita. Vältä

kovettamattoman tuotteen kosketusta ihon, suun pehmytkudoksen ja silmien kanssa. Ei saa ottaa sisäisesti. Katso lisätietoja
käyttöturvallisuustiedotteesta.

2. Käytä ohjeiden mukaan. Tämä tuote on tarkoitettu ainoastaan hammaslääketieteen harjoittajien käyttöön. Käytä asianmukaisia
henkilönsuojaimia.

3. TurboTemp 3 sidostuu useimpiin hampaiden adheesioaineisiin ja tuoreiden hartsipohjaisten korjausaineiden ilmanestokerrokseen,
mikä vaikeuttaa leikkausta varten tehtävää tilapäistä poistamista.

4. Joutuminen kosketukseen eugenolia sisältävien tuotteiden kanssa saattaa häiritä TurboTemp 3:n kovettumista.
5. TurboTemp 3 ON POISTETTAVA POTILAALTA ENNEN KUIN ON KULUNUT 30 VUOROKAUTTA.

AJOITUS
0:00–0:40 – asennus suuhun
2:00–2:30 – poistaminen suusta (jos poistettu)
2:30–4:30 – leikkaus/viimeistely
5:00 – lopullinen kovuus

SUOSITELTU MENETELMÄ
ALKUJÄLJENNÖS: Aseta ennen hampaan valmistelua hieman joustavaa vinyylipolysiloksaania (suosituksena First Quarter™
Monophase) TRIPLE TRAY™ -jäljennöslusikkaan ja tee suljettu purentajäljennös. Jäykkiä konsistenssiltaan raskaita materiaaleja (kuten
niitä, joita käytetään purennan rekisteröintiin) on vältettävä, sillä niitä ei voida palauttaa poiston jälkeen hyvin allemenoihin. Alginaatti
on vaihtoehtoinen aine, vaikkakin se on vähemmän tyydyttävä.
VALMISTELU JA LOPULLINEN JÄLJENNÖS: Valmistele potilaan hammas ja viimeistele lopullinen jäljennös. Voit estää sidostumisen
TurboTemp 3:een peittämällä komposiittikertymät erotusaineella.
VÄLITTÖMÄSTI ENNEN KÄYTTÖÄ: Poista korkki ja purista patruunan paljaasta päästä herneen kokoinen määrä materiaalia. Purista
materiaalia hitaasti, kunnes molemmista osastoista pursuaa tasainen virta. Pyyhi se pois päästä (ilman ristisekoitusta) ja asenna
sekoituskärki.

TILAPÄINEN KOONTI:
1. SEMENTOINTIMENETELMÄ:

1. Hävitä ensimmäinen herneen kokoinen määrä sekoitettua materiaalia ja injisoi TurboTemp
3 -valmistetta alkujäljennöksen valmistelluille alueille (ole huolellinen ilmakuplien välttämiseksi) ja pyydä potilasta puremaan

hampaansa yhteen jäljennöslusikkaan.
2. Poista jäljennöslusikka, kun TurboTemp 3 on saavuttanut elastisen faasinsa (noin 2 minuuttia injektion jälkeen). Tilapäinen

restauraatio säilytetään jäljennöslusikassa, ja se on hieman joustavaa. Poista liiallinen materiaali marginaalien ympäriltä
amalgaamikaapimella tai leikkausveitsellä nro 15 materiaalin ollessa edelleen jäljennöslusikassa. Varmista, että komposiitti ei
lukitu proksimaalisiin allemenoihin.

3. Aseta jäljennöslusikka ja restauraatio välittömästi uudelleen suuhun, kunnes kovettuminen on päättynyt (noin 5 minuutin
kuluttua injektiosta)

4. Poista tilapäinen restauraatio suusta ja suorita leikkaus ja viimeistely loppuun timanttiporalla. Sementoi paikalleen
eugenolittoman tilapäisen sementin avulla.

5. Huokoisuus voidaan täyttää juoksevalla komposiitilla ja kovettaa valolla.
Huomautus: Jos olemassa on inlay- tai onlay-kohteiden tyyppisiä allemenoja, levitä allemenoihin siveltimellä eugenolitonta
sementtiä (kuten Nogenol™ia) ja anna sen kovettua ennen TurboTemp 3:n käyttöä.
2.  KUTISTAMISSOVITUSMENETELMÄ:

1. Hävitä ensimmäinen herneen kokoinen määrä sekoitettua materiaalia ja injisoi TurboTemp
3 -valmistetta alkujäljennöksen valmistelluille alueille (ole huolellinen ilmakuplien välttämiseksi) ja pyydä potilasta puremaan

hampaansa yhteen jäljennöslusikkaan.
2. Poista jäljennöslusikka, kun TurboTemp 3 on saavuttanut leikkaus-/viimeistelyvaiheen. Ihannetapauksessa jäljennöslusikka irtoaa

tilapäisestä restauraatiosta jättäen sen tiukasti kiinni hampaisiin. Jos näin ei käy, aseta restauraatio välittömästi takaisin hampaisiin.
3. Leikkaa purse pois Danvillen pienellä sisäänvetoinstrumentilla siirtäen sitä pystysuoraan purseen leikkaamiseksi pois reunoista.

Vaihtoehtoisesti voit käyttää leikkausveistä nro 15 purseen leikkaamiseen (noin 3 minuuttia injektion jälkeen).
4. Huokoisuus voidaan täyttää juoksevalla komposiitilla ja kovettaa valolla.
5. Poistamista varten restauraatio on halkaistava timantilla ja kierrettävä irti.

TURBOTEMP 3 -SILLAN VALMISTUS:
Suositeltava maksimiaikaväli on kolme yksikköä. Vahvuuden lisäämiseksi taka-alueen proksimaalisia kohteita ja liitinalueita on
muokattava massan lisäämistä varten ennen alkujäljennöksen tekemistä.
Taka-alueella voidaan muokata sekä posken että kielen puoleisia kohteita. Etualueella suurin osa muokkauksista on tehtävä kielen
puolella, jotta lopputulos on esteettinen. Suositeltava allemenon poistomateriaali on Ultradent® LC Block-Out Resin, mutta myös
pehmeää vahaa voidaan käyttää.
LISÄVAHVISTUS: Wet Ribbond™ (tai muu kuitu) ja E-Bond™ tai juokseva Accolade™-komposiitti. Aseta kostutettu kuitu okklusaaliseen
asemaan alkujäljennöksessä. Infusoi TurboTemp 3 -valmisteen avulla kuituvahvike ja täytä loput jäljennöksestä. Aseta täytetty
alkujäljennös suuhun. Poista noin 2 minuuttia injisoinnin jälkeen. Vahvistettu tilapäinen silta jää alkujäljennökseen, kun se poistetaan
suusta. Viimeistele ja sementöi suositellun toimenpiteen ohjeiden mukaan.

HYÖDYLLISIÄ VINKKEJÄ
■ Kun aloitus tapahtuu käyttäen uutta patruunaa, laita patruuna pistooliin, poista suojus ja purista pieni määrä materiaalia

varmistaaksesi, että virtausta tapahtuu molemmilla puolilla. HUOMAUTUS: Tyhjennä aina patruuna ennen uuden kärjen
asentamista.

■ Varmista, että sekoituskärki asennetaan asianmukaisesti. Kärjessä on erikokoiset porat ja lovi merkiksi asianmukaisesta
suuntauksesta. Kärjen virheellinen asennus saattaa vahingoittaa patruunaa tai aiheuttaa ristikontaminaatiota.

■ Hävitä ensimmäinen herneen kokoinen määrä sekoitettua materiaalia, joka puristetaan kärjestä. Näin varmistetaan täysimääräinen
sekoittuminen.

■ Älä poista kärkeä käytön jälkeen, sillä sitä käytetään uutena suojuksena. Älä käytä patruunaa intraoraalisesti.
■ Tilapäisen restauraation kovettuneelle pinnalle jää hieman tahmea ilmanestokerros. Tämän kerroksen avulla kupla- ja reunavirheet

voidaan vähentää minimiin suorittamalla suora liitos StartFlow™n kaltaisen juoksevan komposiitin kanssa. Kerros voidaan poistaa
vaivattomasti etyylialkoholilla tai kiillotuspyörillä tai -siveltimillä.

■ Altistuminen alle 23 ˚C:n (74 ˚F) lämpötiloille pidentää Turbo Temp 3 -valmisteen kovettumisaikaa. Kovettumisajat perustuvat
huoneenlämpöiseen materiaaliin. Jääkaappisäilytys pidentää kovettumisaikoja huomattavasti.

■ Tavallisesti okklusaalisia säätöjä ei tarvita, jos käytetään vinyylipolysiloksaania.

SÄILYTYS
Säilytä TurboTemp 3 alle 28 °C:n (82 °F) lämpötilassa. Säilytys jääkaapissa saattaa pidentää käyttöikää. Ei saa pakastaa. Ei saa käyttää
viimeisen käyttöpäivän jälkeen.

SYMBOLIEN MÄÄRITELMÄT
Seuraavat symbolit saattavat esiintyä tuotepakkauksessa tai -etiketeissä.

Symboli Määritelmä Symboli Määritelmä

Viitenumero Eränumero

Viimeinen käyttöpäivä
82°F
(28°C) Lämpötilayläraja

RxOnly
Huomio: Liittovaltion lain mukaan tämän
laitteen saa myydä vain hammaslääkäri tai
hammaslääkärin määräyksestä.

Pidettävä poissa auringonvalosta

Valmistaja Tutustu käyttöohjeisiin

Valtuutettu edustaja Euroopan yhteisössä Eurooppalainen vaatimustenmukaisuusmerkki

FRANÇAIS
INSTRUCTIONS

DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT
TurboTemp™ 3 est un composite bis-acrylique en seringue pour la réalisation de restaurations provisoires au fauteuil. TurboTemp 3 est
rapide et précis, surtout lorsqu’il est utilisé conjointement à un matériau pour empreintes de qualité à base de polysiloxane de vinyle tel
que Start VPS de Danville. TurboTemp 3 est disponible en 6 teintes : A1, A2, A3, A3.5, B1 et Bleach. Toutes sont livrées en cartouches de
76 g (50 ml) conçues pour être montées sur un pistolet auto-mélangeur de type 10:1. Chaque kit comprend dix embouts économiseurs
à usage unique.

INDICATIONS
TurboTemp est un matériau pour couronnes et bridges provisoires indiqué pour les restaurations provisoires. TurboTemp 3 est, de par
sa conception, un composite acrylique provisoire en seringue utilisé pour la mise en place rapide de couronnes et bridges provisoires.

PRÉCAUTIONS
1. TurboTemp 3 contient des monomères de méthacrylate susceptibles de provoquer des réactions allergiques chez les personnes

sensibles. Éviter tout contact entre le produit non durci et la peau, les tissus mous de la cavité buccale ou les yeux. Ne pas ingérer le
produit. Consulter la FDS pour de plus amples informations.

2. Respecter les conditions d’utilisation. Ce produit est réservé à l’usage exclusif des praticiens dentaires. Porter un équipement de
protection individuelle approprié.

3. TurboTemp 3 adhère à la plupart des adhésifs dentaires et à la couche inhibée par l’air des nouveaux matériaux de restauration à base
de résine, ce qui rend difficile le retrait provisoire pour le fraisage.

4. Le contact avec des produits contenant de l’eugénol est susceptible d’interférer avec le durcissement de TurboTemp 3.
5. TurboTemp 3 DOIT ÊTRE RETIRÉ DE LA BOUCHE DU PATIENT SOUS 30 JOURS MAXIMUM.

MINUTAGE
0:00 – 0:40 – Insertion dans la bouche
2:00 – 2:30 – Retrait de la bouche (le cas échéant)
2:30 – 4:30 – Fraisage/Finition
5:00 – Dureté finale

MÉTHODE RECOMMANDÉE
EMPREINTE PRÉLIMINAIRE : Avant la préparation de la dent, déposer un peu de polysiloxane de vinyle flexible (First Quarter™
Monophase recommandé) sur un porte-empreinte TRIPLE TRAY™ et réaliser une empreinte fermée. Les matériaux ayant une consistance
de type « Heavy Body » (tels que ceux pour l’enregistrement de l’occlusion) doivent être évités, après avoir été retirés, ils ne peuvent être
correctement réinsérés dans les contre-dépouilles. L’alginate est une alternative, bien que moins satisfaisant.
PRÉPARATION ET EMPREINTE FINALE : Préparer la dent du sujet et effectuer l’empreinte finale. Pour empêcher qu’elle ne colle à
TurboTemp 3, recouvrir toute reconstitution en composite avec un agent de séparation.
IMMÉDIATEMENT AVANT UTILISATION : Enlever le capuchon et extraire une quantité de matériau de la taille d’un petit pois par
l’extrémité de la cartouche dénudée. Procéder lentement jusqu’à l’obtention d’un écoulement régulier des deux compartiments. Essuyer
l’extrémité (sans faire de mélange) et installer l’embout mélangeur.

FABRICATION D’UNE RESTAURATION TEMPORAIRE :
1.  MÉTHODE DE CIMENTATION :

1. Jeter la première quantité de matériau mélangé de la grosseur d’un petit pois et injecter TurboTemp 3 dans les zones de
préparation de l’empreinte préliminaire (en prenant soin de ne pas emprisonner de bulles d’air) puis demander au patient de
fermer la bouche sur le porte-empreinte.

2. Retirer le porte-empreinte lorsque TurboTemp 3 a atteint sa phase élastique (environ 2 minutes après l’injection). La restauration
provisoire sera conservée dans le porte-empreinte et gardera une légère flexibilité. Alors qu’elle est encore dans le porte-
empreinte, enlever l’excédent de matériau autour des marges à l’aide d’un instrument à finir l’amalgame ou d’un scalpel n° 15.
Vérifier que du composite n’est pas coincé dans les contre-dépouilles proximales.

3. Remettre immédiatement en bouche le porte-empreinte et la restauration jusqu’à la fin du durcissement (environ 5 minutes
après l’injection).

4. Retirer la restauration provisoire de la bouche et terminer le fraisage et la finition avec une fraise diamantée. Sceller en place à
l’aide d’un ciment temporaire exempt d’eugénol.

5. Les porosités peuvent être comblées avec un composite fluide et photopolymérisées.
Remarque : En présence de contre-dépouilles, telles qu’un inlay ou un onlay, appliquer à la brosse un ciment exempt d’eugénol (tel que
Nogenol™) dans les contre-dépouilles et le laisser prendre avant d’appliquer le TurboTemp 3.
2. MÉTHODE D’AJUSTAGE PAR CONTRACTION:

1. Jeter la première quantité de matériau mélangé de la grosseur d’un petit pois et injecter TurboTemp 3 dans les zones de
préparation de l’empreinte préliminaire (en prenant soin de ne pas emprisonner de bulles d’air) puis demander au patient de
fermer la bouche sur le porte-empreinte.

2. Retirer le porte-empreinte lorsque TurboTemp 3 a atteint sa phase de fraisage/finition. Idéalement, le porte-empreinte se
désolidarise de la restauration provisoire laquelle reste solidement en place sur les dents. Sinon, remettre immédiatement en
place la restauration sur les dents.

3. Éliminer le matériau en excès avec le petit instrument Retract de Danville, en le déplaçant verticalement pour cliver le matériau
en excès et dégager les marges. Sinon, utiliser une lame de bistouri n° 15 pour éliminer les excédents. (environ 3 minutes après
l’injection).

4. Les porosités peuvent être comblées avec un composite fluide et photopolymérisées.
5. Pour le retrait, la restauration doit être désolidarisée avec une fraise diamantée et descellée.

FABRICATION D’UN BRIDGE AVEC TURBOTEMP:
La portée maximale recommandée est de 3 éléments. Pour conférer davantage de résistance dans les zones proximales des bridges
postérieurs, les zones du connecteur doivent être modifiées pour ajouter du volume, avant de réaliser l’empreinte préliminaire. Dans un
bridge postérieur, les faces buccale et linguale peuvent être modifiées. Dans un bridge antérieur, la majeure partie de la modification doit
être effectuée sur la face linguale pour préserver l’esthétique. Le matériau de blocage préféré est Ultradent® LC Block-Out Resin, mais il
est également possible d’utiliser de la cire molle.
RENFORCEMENT SUPPLÉMENTAIRE : Wet Ribbond™ (ou certaines autres fibres) avec un composite fluide E-Bond™ ou Accolade™.
Placer la fibre mouillée dans l’aspect occlusal de l’empreinte préliminaire. À l’aide de TurboTemp 3, imprégner le renfort en fibre et
remplir le reste de l’empreinte. Placer en bouche l’empreinte préliminaire chargée. Retirer environ 2 minutes après l’injection. Le bridge
provisoire renforcé reste dans l’empreinte préliminaire lorsqu’il est retiré de la bouche. Terminer et sceller avec un ciment comme indiqué
dans la procédure recommandée.

ASTUCES UTILES
■ Lors de l’utilisation d’une nouvelle cartouche : placer la cartouche dans le pistolet, retirer le capuchon et extruder une petite quantité

de matériau pour vérifier qu’il s’écoule des deux côtés. REMARQUE : Toujours purger la cartouche avant d’installer un nouvel embout.
■ Vérifier que l’embout mélangeur est correctement monté. L’embout comporte des alésages de différente taille et une encoche pour

indiquer l’orientation correcte. Un montage incorrect de l’embout est susceptible d’endommager la cartouche ou de provoquer une
contamination croisée.

■ Jeter la première quantité (de la grosseur d’un petit pois) de matériau mélangé qui est extrudée par l’embout pour assurer un
mélange complet.

■ Après utilisation, laisser l’embout en place en guise de bouchon. Ne pas utiliser la cartouche par voie intra-orale.
■ Une couche inhibée par l’air, de consistance légèrement caoutchouteuse, demeure sur la surface durcie de la restauration provisoire.

Cette couche permet de minimiser les bulles d’air et les défauts sur les marges par collage direct à un composite fluide tel que
StartFlow™. La couche s’enlève facilement avec de l’alcool éthylique ou des disques/brosses de polissage.

■ Une exposition à des températures inférieures à 74 °F allonge le temps de prise de Turbo Temp 3. Les temps de prise sont établis pour
un matériau à température ambiante. La réfrigération retarde considérablement les temps de prise.

■ Normalement, il n’est pas nécessaire d’effectuer des ajustements occlusaux si on utilise du polysiloxane de vinyle.

STOCKAGE
Conserver TurboTemp 3 à des températures inférieures à 28 °C (82 °F). La réfrigération est susceptible de prolonger la durée de
conservation. Ne pas congeler. Ne pas utiliser après la date d’expiration.

DÉFINITION DES SYMBOLES
Les symboles ci-après peuvent figurer sur l’emballage ou l’étiquetage du produit.

Symbole Définition Symbole Définition

Numéro de référence Numéro de lot

Utiliser avant
82°F
(28°C) Limite supérieure de température

RxOnly
Mise en garde : La loi fédérale américaine
n'autorise la vente de ce dispositif que par un
dentiste ou sur prescription médicale.

Conserver à l'abri de la lumière du soleil

Fabricant Consulter les instructions d'utilisation

Représentant autorisé de la Communauté
européenne

Marquage de conformité aux normes
européennes

DEUTSCH
ANWEISUNGEN

PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG
TurboTemp™ 3 ist ein spritzfähiges Bis-Acryl-Komposit für die provisorische Versorgung am Behandlungsstuhl. TurboTemp 3 ist
ein schnell härtendes und präzise verarbeitbares Material, insbesondere wenn es in Kombination mit einem hochwertigen Vinyl-
Polysiloxan-Abformmaterial, wie z. B. Start VPS von Danville, verwendet wird. TurboTemp 3 ist in 6 Farben erhältlich: A1, A2, A3, A3.5, B1
und Bleach. Alle Materialien werden in 76-g(50-ml)-Patronen geliefert und können in einer 10:1-Automix-Pistole verwendet werden.
Zehn Wastesaver-Spitzen sind in jedem Set enthalten.

INDIKATIONEN
TurboTemp dient als Material für Kronen- und Brücken-Provisorien. TurboTemp 3 ist ein spritzfähiges Provisorium-Komposit auf
Acrylbasis und wird für eine sofortige Platzierung von provisorischen Kronen und Brücken verwendet.

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN
1. TurboTemp 3 enthält Methacrylatmonomere, die bei anfälligen Personen allergische Reaktionen hervorrufen können. Das nicht

gehärtete Produkt sollte nicht mit der Haut, Mundschleimhaut oder den Augen in Berührung kommen. Nicht schlucken. Weitere
Informationen sind im MSDB enthalten.

2. Gemäß Gebrauchsanweisung anwenden. Dieses Produkt ist ausschließlich für den Gebrauch durch Zahnärzte vorgesehen. Geeignete
persönliche Schutzausrüstung tragen.

3. TurboTemp 3 haftet adhäsiv auf den meisten Dentaladhäsiven und der sauerstoffinhibierten Schicht aus frischen harzbasierten
Füllungsmaterialien, sodass ein Entfernen des Provisoriums zum Trimmen schwierig sein kann.

4. Der Kontakt mit eugenolhaltigen Produkten kann das Härten von TurboTemp 3 beeinträchtigen.
5. TurboTemp 3 MUSS INNERHALB VON 30 TAGEN ENTFERNT WERDEN.

ZEITPLANUNG
0:00 - 0:40 – im Mund platzieren
2:00 - 2:30 – aus dem Mund entfernen (sofern es entfernt wird)
2:30 - 4:30 – Trimmen/Schleifen
5:00 - 4:30 – abschließendes Härten

EMPFOHLENE METHODE
ERSTABFORMUNG: Vor der Präparation der Zähne etwas flexibles Vinyl-Polysiloxan (First Quarter™ Monophase wird empfohlen)
auf einen TRIPLE TRAY™ -Abformlöffel geben und eine Deckbiss-Abformung vornehmen. Steife Heavy Body-Materialien (wie sie für
Bissregistrierungen eingesetzt werden) dürfen nicht verwendet werden, da sie sich nicht so gut wieder auf Unterschnitte setzen lassen,
nachdem sie einmal entfernt wurden. Alginat stellt eine Alternative dar; die Ergebnisse mit diesem Material sind jedoch weniger
zufriedenstellend.
PRÄPARATION UND LETZTE ABFORMUNG: Den betreffenden Zahn präparieren und eine letzte Abformung vornehmen. Damit es nicht
zu einer Haftung an TurboTemp 3 kommt, alle Komposit-Aufbauten mit einem separaten Mittel bedecken.
UNMITTELBAR VOR DEM GEBRAUCH: Kappe entfernen und eine erbsengroße Menge Material aus dem offenen Ende der Patrone
spritzen. Langsam spritzen, bis das Material kontinuierlich aus beiden Kammern austritt. Das Ende (ohne Kreuzkontamination)
abwischen und die Mischspitze aufsetzen.

ANFERTIGEN DES PROVISORIUMS:
1. BEFESTIGUNGSMETHODE:

1. Die erste erbsengroße Menge des gemischten Materials entsorgen und TurboTemp 3 in die präparierten Bereiche der
Erstabformung (unter Vermeidung von Lufteinschlüssen) spritzen und den Patienten anweisen, auf den Abformlöffel zu beißen.

2. Den Abformlöffel entfernen, wenn TurboTemp 3 die elastische Phase (ca. 2 Minuten nach der Injektion) erreicht hat. Das
Provisorium bleibt im Abformlöffel und ist etwas flexibel. Überschüssiges Material mit einem Amalgamschnitzer oder Skalpell
Nr. 15 an den Rändern entfernen. Sicherstellen, dass sich kein Komposit in den proximalen Unterschnitten befindet.

3. Den Abformlöffel und die Restauration sofort wieder im Mund platzieren, bis die Aushärtung (ca. 5 Minuten nach der Injektion)
abgeschlossen ist.

4. Das Provisorium aus dem Mund nehmen und mit einem Diamantbohrer trimmen und schleifen. Mithilfe eines nicht
eugenolhaltigen, provisorischen Zements befestigen.

5. Poröse Stellen können mit fließfähigem Komposit gefüllt werden, das dann lichtgehärtet wird.
Hinweis: Wenn Unterschnitte vorhanden sind, wie z. B. Inlays oder Onlays, nicht eugenolhaltigen Zement (z. B. Nogenol™) in die
Unterschnitte einbürsten und abbinden lassen, bevor TurboTemp 3 platziert wird.
2. SHRINK-FIT-METHODE:
1. Die erste erbsengroße Menge des gemischten Materials entsorgen und TurboTemp 3 in die präparierten Bereiche der Erstabformung

(unter Vermeidung von Lufteinschlüssen) spritzen und den Patienten anweisen, auf den Abformlöffel zu beißen.
2. Den Abformlöffel entfernen, wenn TurboTemp 3 die Trimming-/Schleifphase erreicht hat. Idealerweise sitzt das Provisorium so fest

auf den Zähnen, dass sich der Abformlöffel ohne Provisorium entfernen lässt. Ist dies nicht der Fall, das Provisorium sofort wieder
auf die Zähne setzen.

3. Um den Überschuss mit dem kleinen Retraktionsinstrument von Danville zu entfernen, das Instrument vertikal bewegen und
den Überschuss an den Rändern abtrennen. Alternativ kann auch ein Skalpell Nr. 15 verwendet werden, um den Überschuss
abzuschneiden (ca. 3 Minuten nach der Injektion).
4. Poröse Stellen können mit fließfähigem Komposit gefüllt werden, das dann lichtgehärtet wird.
5. Die Restauration muss zum Entfernen mit einem Diamantbohrer getrennt und dann ausgehebelt werden.

ANFERTIGUNG DER TURBOTEMP 3-BRÜCKE:
Eine Brücke sollte maximal aus drei Gliedern bestehen. Um dem proximalen Glied der Seitenzahnbrücke eine höhere Festigkeit zu
verleihen, sollten die Verbindungsbereiche verstärkt werden, bevor die Erstabformung abgenommen wird. Bei der Seitenzahnbrücke
können sowohl die bukkale als auch die linguale Seite bearbeitet werden. Bei der Frontzahnbrücke sollte vor allem die linguale Seite
bearbeitet werden, um die Ästhetik zu bewahren. Als Ausblockmaterial wird Ultradent® LC Block-Out Resin bevorzugt, es kann aber auch
weiches Wachs verwendet werden.
ZUSÄTZLICHE VERSTÄRKUNG: Wet Ribbond™ (oder ähnliche Fasern) mit E-Bond™ oder Accolade™ fließfähigem Komposit. Den
befeuchteten Faserstreifen im okklusalen Bereich der Erstabformung platzieren. Mit TurboTemp 3 die Faserverstärkung durchfeuchten
und dann den Rest der Abformung füllen. Die gefüllte Erstabformung in den Mund einsetzen. 2 Minuten nach der Injektion entfernen.
Die verstärkte provisorische Brücke bleibt in der Erstabformung, wenn diese aus dem Mund genommen wird. Schleifen und Befestigen
mit Zement, wie im empfohlenen Verfahren beschrieben, vornehmen.

TIPPS
■ Wenn das Verfahren mit einer neuen Patrone begonnen wird: Patrone in eine Pistole einlegen, die Kappe entfernen und eine kleine

Menge des Materials herausdrücken, um sicherzugehen, dass das Material aus beiden Kammern fließt. HINWEIS: Die Patrone vor
dem Aufsetzen einer neuen Spitze immer entlüften.

■ Darauf achten, dass die Mischspitze korrekt aufgesetzt wird. Die Spitze besitzt Öffnungen unterschiedlicher Größen und weist eine
Kerbe auf, die zur richten Ausrichtung der Spitze beim Aufsetzen dient. Wird die Spitze nicht richtig aufgesetzt, kann die Patrone
beschädigt werden und es zu einer Kreuzkontamination kommen.

■ Die erste etwa erbsengroße Menge des gemischten Materials entsorgen, die herausgedrückt wird, um eine vollständige Mischung
sicherzustellen.

■ Die Spitze nach Gebrauch nicht abnehmen, da sie als Kappe dient. Die Patrone nicht intraoral verwenden.
■ Eine etwas gummiartige, sauerstoffinhibierte Schicht verbleibt auf der gehärteten Oberfläche des Provisoriums. Durch die direkte

Befestigung mithilfe eines fließfähigen Komposits, wie z. B. StartFlow™, werden Lufteinschlüsse und Defekte an den Rändern bei
dieser Schicht auf ein Minimum reduziert. Die Schicht kann problemlos mit Ethylalkohol oder Polierschwabbeln/-bürsten entfernt
werden.

■ Eine Exposition gegenüber einer Temperatur unter 23 °C (74 °F) verlängert die Abbindezeit von Turbo Temp 3. Die Abbindezeiten
beziehen sich immer auf Raumtemperatur. Eine Kühlung verzögert deutlich das Abbinden.

■ Bei der Verwendung von Vinyl-Polysiloxan ist in der Regel keine okklusale Nachbearbeitung erforderlich.

LAGERUNG
TurboTemp 3 bei Temperaturen unter 28 °C (82 °F) lagern. Kühlung kann die Haltbarkeit verlängern. Nicht einfrieren. Nicht nach Ablauf
des Verfallsdatums verwenden.

DEFINITION DER SYMBOLE
Die folgenden Symbole können auf der Verpackung oder dem Etikett des Produkts erscheinen:

Symbol Définition Symbol Définition

Bestellnummer Chargennummer

Verfallsdatum
82°F
(28°C) Vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung schützen

Verschreibungs-
pflichtig

Vorsicht: Laut US-Bundesgesetz darf
dieses Produkt nur von Zahnärzten bzw.
auf deren Anordnung gekauft werden.

Obere Temperaturbegrenzung

Hersteller Gebrauchsanweisung lesen

EU-Bevollmächtigter Europäisches CE-Konformitätszeichen

MAGYAR
UTASÍTÁSOK

TERMÉKLEÍRÁS
A TurboTemp™ 3 termék fecskendezhető, bis-akril kompozit anyag helyben végezhető, átmeneti restaurációkhoz. A TurboTemp 3
termék gyorsaságot és pontosságot kínál, különösen minőségi vinil-polisziloxán, pl. Danville Start VPS lenyomatanyaggal való együttes
használat mellett. A TurboTemp 3 termék 6 színárnyalatban kapható: A1, A2, A3, A3.5, B1 és Bleach (fehérített) . Az összes változat 76
g-os (50 ml-es) patronos kiszerelésben kapható, amelyek 10:1 arányú automatikus keverést biztosító keverőpisztolyba illeszthetők. A
készletek mindegyike 10 hulladékmentes hegyet tartalmaz.

JAVALLATOK
A TurboTemp termék ideiglenes koronák és hidak elkészítéséhez alkalmazható anyag, ideiglenes restaurációkhoz. A TurboTemp 3 anyag
tervezése szerint fecskendezhető, akril alapú átmeneti kompozit, amely ideiglenes koronák és hidak gyors elhelyezésére szolgál.

ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK
1. A TurboTemp 3 anyag metakrilát monomereket tartalmaz, amelyek allergiás reakciókat válthatnak ki a rájuk érzékeny személyeknél.

Megkötés előtt a termék ne érintkezzen bőrrel vagy a száj lágyszöveteivel, és vigyázni kell, hogy ne kerüljön szembe. A terméket tilos
lenyelni! További tájékoztatásért olvassa el a biztonsági adatlapot.
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2. Az utasítások szerint használandó. A terméket kizárólag képesített fogorvos szakember használhatja. Megfelelő személyi
védőfelszerelést kell viselni.

3. A TurboTemp 3 adhéziósan köt a legtöbb fogászati ragasztóhoz és a levegőtől elzárt, friss műgyanta alapú restaurációs anyagokhoz,
így nehéz a használatával készült átmeneti protéziseket eltávolítani a kivágáshoz.

4. Eugenol tartalmú termékekkel érintkezve a TurboTemp 3 termék keményedési teljesítménye romolhat.
5. A TurboTemp 3 terméket 30 NAPNÁL RÖVIDEBB IDŐN BELÜL EL KELL TÁVOLÍTANI A BETEG SZÁJÁBÓL!

IDŐZÍTÉS
0:00-0:40 – behelyezés a szájba
2:00-2:30 – eltávolítás a szájból (ha eltávolítják)
2:30-4:30 – levágás/finírozás
5:00 – végső keménység elérése

JAVASOLT ELJÁRÁS
ELŐZETES LENYOMAT: A fog preparálása előtt helyezzen egy kevés rugalmas vinil-polisziloxánt (First Quarter™ Monophase használata
ajánlott) egy TRIPLE TRAY™ háromfunkciós lenyomatkanálra, és készítsen záróharapásos lenyomatot. A merev és nagy tömegű (például
harapásregisztráláshoz alkalmazott) anyagok használata kerülendő, mivel eltávolítás után ezek nem illeszkednek vissza megfelelően az
alámenő részekbe. Az alginát alkalmazása alternatív megoldást jelent, bár kevésbé kielégítő eredményt ad.
PREPARÁCIÓ ÉS VÉGSŐ LENYOMAT: Preparálja a megfelelő fogat, és készítse el a végső lenyomatot. A TurboTemp 3 anyaghoz való
kötés megelőzése érdekében a kompozitlerakódásokat fedje le elválasztó anyaggal.
KÖZVETLENÜL FELHASZNÁLÁS ELŐTT: Vegye le a kupakot, és nyomjon ki borsószem nagyságú anyagot a csupasz patron végéből.
Lassan nyomja a patront, amíg mindkét rekeszből folyamatos sugárban nem távozik az anyag. Törölje le a patron végét (összekeverés
nélkül), majd helyezze fel a keverőcsúcsot.

IDEIGLENES PROTÉZIS ELKÉSZÍTÉSE:
1. CEMENTEZÉSI ELJÁRÁS:

1. A borsó nagyságú, összekevert anyagot dobja ki, majd fecskendezzen TurboTemp 3 anyagot az előzetes lenyomat preparált
területére (ügyelve, hogy ne alakuljanak ki légzárványok), és kérje meg a beteget, hogy zárja rá a fogsorát a lenyomatkanálra.

2. Távolítsa el a lenyomatkanalat, amint a TurboTemp 3 anyag elérte a rugalmasodási fázist (kb. 2 perccel a befecskendezés után).
Az átmeneti restauráció a lenyomatkanálban marad, és enyhén rugalmas lesz. Amalgámfelszín-mintázó vagy 15-ös méretű
szike segítségével távolítsa el a felesleges anyagot a szélek körül, míg a lenyomat még a kanálban van. Ügyeljen, hogy ne
kerüljön kompozit a proximális alámenő részekbe.

3. Azonnal helyezze vissza a lenyomatkanalat és a restaurációt a szájüregbe a teljes megkötésig (a befecskendezés után kb. 5 perc).
4. Vegye ki az átmeneti restaurációt a szájból, majd végezze el a levágást és a finírozást egy gyémántfejjel. Cementezze a helyére

egy nem eugenol tartalmú ideiglenes cementtel.
5. A porózus részek kitöltését folyékony kompozittal végezheti, amelyet megvilágítással polimerizáljon.

Megjegyzés: Ha vannak alámenő részek, pl. inlay vagy onlay betét, akkor dörzsöljön nem eugenol tartalmú cementet (pl. Nogenol™t)
az alámenő részekbe, majd hagyja megkötni a TurboTemp 3 termék behelyezése előtt.
2. ZSUGORÍTÁSOS ILLESZTÉS MÓDSZERE:

1. A borsó nagyságú, összekevert anyagot dobja ki, majd fecskendezzen TurboTemp 3 anyagot az előzetes lenyomat preparált
területére (ügyelve, hogy ne alakuljanak ki légzárványok), és kérje meg a beteget, hogy zárja rá a fogsorát a lenyomatkanálra.

2. Vegye ki a lenyomatkanalat, amint a TurboTemp 3 termék elérte a levágási/finírozási fázist. Optimális esetben a lenyomatkanál
leválik az átmeneti restaurációról, amely stabilan a fogakon marad. Ha ez nem így történik, akkor azonnal helyezze vissza a
restaurációt a fogakra.

3. Vágja le a sorját a Danville kisméretű ínyvisszahúzó eszközével; a sorja lehasításához függőlegesen mozgassa az eszközt.
Alternatív megoldásként 15-ös méretű szikepengét is használhat a sorja levágásához (kb. 3 perccel a befecskendezés után).

4. A porózus részek kitöltését folyékony kompozittal végezheti, amelyet megvilágítással polimerizáljon.
5. Eltávolításhoz a restaurációt gyémántkoronggal vágja szét, majd feszítse fel.

TURBOTEMP 3 ANYAGOS HÍD KÉSZÍTÉSE:
A maximális fesztávhoz három egység használata javasolt. A posterior fogak proximális részeinek megerősítése érdekében az előzetes
lenyomat levétele előtt módosítsa az érintkező területeket a terjedelem növeléséhez. A posterior fogon mind a bukkális, mind a lingvális
rész módosítható. Esztétikai okokból az anterior fogak módosításait elsősorban a lingvális részen kell elvégezni. Javasoljuk az Ultradent®
LC Block-Out Resin helyfenntartó anyag haasználatát, de lágy viasz is alkalmazható.
TOVÁBBI ERŐSÍTÉS: Wet Ribbond™ (vagy más merevítőrost) E-Bond™ vagy Accolade™ folyékony kompozittal. Helyezzen
megnedvesített merevítőrostot az előzetes lenyomat okkluzális részére. TurboTemp 3 anyag segítségével infundálja a merevítőrostot,
majd töltse ki a lenyomat többi részét. Helyezze be a szájüregbe a kitöltött előzetes lenyomatot. Kb. 2 perccel a befecskendezés után
vegye ki. A megerősített ideiglenes híd az előzetes lenyomatban marad, miközben azt eltávolítja a szájüregből. A javasolt eljárásban
leírt módon finírozza és cementezze be.

HASZNOS TANÁCSOK
■ Ha új patronnal kezd: helyezze a patront a keverőpisztolyba, vegye le a kupakot, és nyomjon ki egy kis mennyiségű anyagot, így

ellenőrizve, hogy az anyag mindkét oldalon egyenletesen áramlik-e. MEGJEGYZÉS: Új csúcs felhelyezése előtt mindig légtelenítse
a patront.

■ Ügyeljen, hogy a keverőcsúcsot megfelelően helyezze fel. A csúcsok különböző belső átmérőkkel készülnek; a megfelelő tájolást egy
horony biztosítja. A helytelenül felhelyezett csúcs miatt sérülhet a patron, illetve keresztfertőzés léphet fel!

■ A csúcsból elsőként távozó, borsószem nagyságú összekevert anyagot semmisítse meg a teljes keveredés biztosítása érdekében.
■ Használat után ne távolítsa el a csúcsot, mivel az új zárókupakként szolgál. A patront ne használja intraorálisan!
■ Az átmeneti restauráció megkeményedett felületén enyhén gumiszerű, levegőtől elzárt réteg marad. Folyékony kompozithoz, pl.

StartFlow™ anyaghoz való közvetlen kötés révén ez a réteg lehetővé teszi a légzárványok és szélhibák minimalizálását. A réteg
könnyen eltávolítható etil-alkohollal vagy polírkoronggal/kefével.

■ A Turbo Temp 3 anyag esetében 23 °C hőmérséklet alatt megnő a kötési idő. A kötési időket szobahőmérsékletű anyagra adtuk meg.
Hűtés hatására a kötési idő nagy mértékben lassul.

■ Rendes esetben nincs szükség okkluzális kiigazításra vinil-polisziloxán használata esetén.

TÁROLÁS
A TurboTemp 3 termék 28 °C alatti hőmérsékleten tárolandó. A felhasználhatósági idő hűtéssel meghosszabbítható. Tilos fagyasztani! A
felhasználhatósági idő lejárta után tilos felhasználni!

JELÖLÉSEK MEGHATÁROZÁSA
Az alábbi jelölések szerepelhetnek a termék csomagolásán vagy címkéjén.

Jelölés Meghatározás Jelölés Meghatározás

Referenciaszám Sarzsszám

Felhasználható
82°F
(28°C) Hőmérséklet felső határértéke

RxOnly
Figyelem: Az amerikai szövetségi törvények
értelmében ez az eszköz kizárólag fogorvos
által vagy rendelvényére értékesíthető!

Napfénytől védve tárolandó!

Gyártó Olvassa el a használati utasítást.

Meghatalmazott képviselő az Európai Unióban Európai szabványmegfelelőségi jelölés

ITALIANO
ISTRUZIONI

DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO
TurboTemp™ 3 è un composito bisacrilico iniettabile per restauri provvisori alla poltrona. TurboTemp 3 è rapido e accurato, soprattutto
se usato unitamente a un materiale per impronta in polivinilsilossano di qualità come Start VPS Danville. TurboTemp 3 è disponibile in
6 colori: A1, A2, A3, A3.5, B1 e Bleach, tutti forniti in cartucce da 76 g (50 ml), compatibili con pistole Automix di tipo 10:1. In ogni kit
sono inclusi dieci punte salva-sprechi.

INDICAZIONI
TurboTemp è un materiale per corone e ponti utilizzato per restauri provvisori. Si presenta sotto forma di composito acrilico iniettabile ed
è utilizzato per realizzare rapidamente corone e ponti provvisori.

PRECAUZIONI
1. TurboTemp 3 contiene monomeri di metacrilato che possono scatenare reazioni allergiche in soggetti predisposti. Evitare che il

prodotto non polimerizzato venga a contatto con cute, occhi o tessuti molli orali. Non ingerire. Per maggiori informazioni consultare
la scheda dei dati di sicurezza dei materiali (MSDS).

2. Utilizzare conformemente alle istruzioni. Questo prodotto è destinato esclusivamente all’uso da parte di odontoiatri. Indossare
adeguati dispositivi di protezione individuale.

3. TurboTemp 3 si lega adesivamente alla maggior parte degli adesivi dentali e allo strato inibito dei materiali da restauro freschi a base
di resina, rendendo difficile la rimozione del provvisorio per la rifinitura.

4. Il contatto con prodotti contenenti eugenolo può interferire con l’indurimento di TurboTemp 3.
5. TurboTemp 3 DEVE ESSERE RIMOSSO DAL PAZIENTE ENTRO 30 GIORNI.

TEMPISTICA
0:00-0:40 – Inserimento nella cavità orale
2:00-2:30 – Rimozione dalla cavità orale (se prevista)
2:30-4:30 – Rifinitura/Finitura
5:00 – Indurimento definitivo

METODO CONSIGLIATO
IMPRONTE PRELIMINARI: prima della preparazione del dente, applicare un polivinilsilossano elastico (si consiglia First Quarter™
Monophase) su un portaimpronte TRIPLE TRAY™ e prendere un’impronta a bocca chiusa. Evitare materiali heavy body rigidi (come
quelli usati per la registrazione del morso) che, una volta rimossi, non si adattano bene ai sottosquadri. L’alginato può rappresentare
un’alternativa, anche se meno ottimale.
PREPARAZIONE E IMPRONTA DEFINITIVA: preparare il dente e completare l’impronta definitiva. Per evitare l’adesione al TurboTemp
3, coprire gli eventuali monconi in composito con un agente separatore.
SUBITO PRIMA DELL’USO: rimuovere il tappo ed erogare una piccola quantità di materiale dall’estremità della cartuccia. Erogare
lentamente fino a ottenere un flusso omogeneo da entrambi i serbatoi. Pulire l’estremità (evitando contaminazioni) e installare la punta
di miscelazione.

FABBRICAZIONE DEL PROVVISORIO:
1. TECNICA DI CEMENTAZIONE:

1. Gettare la prima piccola quantità di materiale miscelato e iniettare TurboTemp 3 nell’area della preparazione dell’impronta
preliminare (facendo attenzione a evitare l’intrappolamento di bolle d’aria), quindi far chiudere la bocca al paziente sul
portaimpronte.

2. Quando TurboTemp 3 ha raggiunto la fase elastica (circa 2 minuti dopo l’iniezione) rimuovere il portaimpronte. Il restauro
provvisorio viene trattenuto nel portaimpronte e risulta leggermente flessibile. Asportare il materiale in eccesso attorno ai
margini mentre il restauro è ancora nel portaimpronte usando uno strumento per amalgama o un bisturi n. 15. Accertarsi che il
composito non risulti bloccato nei sottosquadri prossimali.

3. Riposizionare immediatamente il portaimpronte e il restauro nella cavità orale fino al completamento della polimerizzazione
(circa 5 minuti dopo l’iniezione).

4. Rimuovere il restauro provvisorio dalla cavità orale e completare la rifinitura e la finitura con una fresa diamantata. Fissare in
posizione con un cemento provvisorio privo di eugenolo.

5. Le porosità possono essere riempite con composito fluido e fotopolimerizzate.
Nota: in presenza di sottosquadri, come onlay o inlay, applicare nei sottosquadri un cemento privo di eugenolo (ad es. Nogenol™),
usando uno spazzolino, e lasciarlo indurire prima di applicare TurboTemp 3.
2. TECNICA SHRINK-FIT:

1. Gettare la prima piccola quantità di materiale miscelato e iniettare TurboTemp 3 nell’area della preparazione dell’impronta
preliminare (facendo attenzione a evitare l’intrappolamento di bolle d’aria), quindi far chiudere la bocca al paziente sul
portaimpronte.

2. Rimuovere il portaimpronte quando TurboTemp 3 ha raggiunto la fase di rifinitura/finitura. In condizioni ideali il portaimpronte
si stacca dal restauro provvisorio, lasciandolo fermamente aderente ai denti. In caso contrario riposizionare immediatamente il
restauro sui denti.

3. Asportare il materiale in eccesso con un retrattore Danville piccolo muovendolo verticalmente per staccare il materiale dai
margini. In alternativa usare un bisturi n. 15 per asportare il materiale in eccesso (circa 3 minuti dopo l’iniezione).

4. Le porosità possono essere riempite con composito fluido e fotopolimerizzate.
5. Per poter essere rimosso, il restauro dovrà essere separato con una fresa diamantata ed estratto facendo leva.

FABBRICAZIONE DI UN PONTE CON TURBOTEMP:
tre elementi è l’estensione massima consigliata per un ponte. Per rinforzare le superfici posteriori prossimali, le aree dei connettori
devono essere modificate per aggiungere volume prima di prendere l’impronta preliminare. Nel settore posteriore è possibile modificare
l’aspetto buccale e linguale. Nel settore anteriore, la maggior parte delle modifiche vanno eseguite sull’aspetto linguale per non
compromettere l’estetica. Ultradent® LC Block-Out Resin è il materiale d’elezione per il bloccaggio, ma è possibile utilizzare anche una
cera morbida.
RINFORZO ULTERIORE: Inumidire Ribbond™ (o altra fibra) con E-Bond™ o Accolade™ composito fluido. Applicare la fibra bagnata
sull’aspetto occlusale dell’impronta preliminare. Versare TurboTemp 3 sul rinforzo in fibra riempiendo il resto dell’impronta. Collocare
l’impronta provvisoria riempita nella cavità orale. Rimuovere dopo circa 2 minuti dall’iniezione. Il ponte provvisorio rinforzato rimane
nell’impronta preliminare quando questa viene rimossa dalla cavità orale. Finire e cementare come indicato nella procedura consigliata.

CONSIGLI UTILI
■ Quando si inizia una nuova cartuccia: posizionare la cartuccia nella pistola, togliere il tappo, erogare una piccola quantità di materiale

per accertarsi che il fluido fuoriesca da entrambi i serbatoi. NOTA: spurgare sempre la cartuccia prima di installare una nuova punta.
■ Accertarsi di montare correttamente la punta di miscelazione. La punta è dotata di fori di dimensioni diverse e di una tacca che

indica l’orientamento corretto. Il montaggio errato della punta può danneggiare la cartuccia o causare contaminazione crociata.
■ Gettare la prima quantità di materiale miscelato erogato dalla punta per garantire una miscelazione completa.
■ Non rimuovere la punta dopo l’uso, servirà da tappo. Non utilizzare la cartuccia intraoralmente.
■ Sulla superficie indurita del restauro provvisorio permarrà uno strato inibito leggermente gommoso. Tale strato consente di

minimizzare bolle d’aria e difetti marginali legandosi direttamente a un composito fluido come StartFlow™. Lo strato è facilmente
rimovibile con alcol etilico o mole/spazzole lucidanti.

■ L’esposizione a temperature inferiori a 23 °C (74˚F) aumenta il tempo di presa di Turbo Temp 3. I tempi di presa sono calcolati sul
materiale a temperatura ambiente e risultano fortemente ritardati dalla refrigerazione.

■ Normalmente non sono necessarie regolazioni occlusali quando viene utilizzato un polivinilsilossano.

CONSERVAZIONE
Conservare TurboTemp 3 a temperature inferiori a 28 °C (82 °F). La refrigerazione può prolungare la durata di conservazione del
materiale. Non congelare. Non usare dopo la data di scadenza.

DEFINIZIONE DEI SIMBOLI
I seguenti simboli possono essere indicati sull’imballaggio o l’etichetta del prodotto.

Simbolo Definizione Simbolo Definizione

Numero di riferimento Numero di lotto

Usare entro
82°F
(28°C) Limite superiore di temperatura

RxOnly
Attenzione: la legge federale limita la vendita
di questo dispositivo agli odontoiatri o dietro
prescrizione di un odontoiatra.

Tenere al riparo dalla luce solare

Produttore Consultare le istruzioni d’uso

Rappresentante autorizzato nella Comunità
europea Marchio di conformità europeo

 NORSK
INSTRUKSJONER

PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE
TurboTemp™ 3 er et sprøytbart bis-akryl-kompositt for midlertidige restaureringer som utføres i tannlegestolen. TurboTemp 3 er hurtig
og nøyaktig, særlig sammen med et kvalitetsavtrykksmateriale i vinylpolysiloksan, som Danvilles Start VPS. TurboTemp 3 er tilgjengelig
i 6 nyanser: A1, A2, A3, A3.5, B1 og Bleach. Alle leveres i 76 g (50 mL) kassetter som passer i en autoblandingspistol av 10:1-typen. Ti
Waste Saver-spisser er inkludert per sett.

INDIKASJONER
TurboTemp er et midlertidig krone- og bromateriale som brukes til midlertidige restaureringer. TurboTemp 3 er et provisorisk sprøytbart
akrylkompositt som anvendes til rask og midlertidig plassering av kroner og broer.

FORHOLDSREGLER
1. TurboTemp 3 inneholder metakrylatmonomerer som kan forårsake allergiske reaksjoner hos disponerte individer. Unngå kontakt

mellom uherdet produkt og hud, orale bløtvev eller øyne. Ikke til innvortes bruk. Se sikkerhetsdatabladet for mer informasjon.
2. Bruk som anvist. Dette produktet er kun beregnet til bruk av tannleger. Bruk egnet personlig verneutstyr.
3. TurboTemp 3 bindes til de fleste dentale adhesiver og det oksygenhemmede laget på ferske resinbaserte restaureringer, slik at det

kan være vanskelig å fjerne midlertidig for tilskjæring.
4. Kontakt med eugenolholdige produkter kan interferere med herdingen til TurboTemp 3.
5. TurboTemp 3 MÅ FJERNES FRA PASIENTEN INNEN 30 DAGER.

TIDSPLAN
0:00–0:40 – Innsetting i munnen
2:00–2:30 – Fjerning fra munnen (hvis materialet skal fjernes)
2:30–4:30 – Tilskjæring/finpussing
5:00 – Endelig hardhet

ANBEFALT METODE
FORELØPIG AVTRYKK: Før tannpreparering påfører du litt fleksibelt vinylpolysiloksan (First Quarter™ Monophase anbefales) på en
TRIPLE TRAY™ og lager et avtrykk med lukket bitt. Stive «heavy body»-materialer (som materialer for bittregistrering) må unngås da de
etter fjerning ikke vil kunne settes godt inn i undersnitt. Alginat er et alternativ, men ikke fullgodt.
PREPARERING OG ENDELIG AVTRYKK: Preparer pasientens tann og lag det endelige avtrykket. For å utelukke bonding til TurboTemp
3 dekker du eventuell komposittoppsamling med et skillemiddel.
UMIDDELBART FØR BRUK: Fjern hetten og press ut materiale på størrelse med en ert av den eksponerte kassettenden. Sprøyt ut sakte
til en jevn strøm kommer ut fra begge sider. Tørk av enden (uten å kryssblande) og fest blandespissen.

LAG MIDLERTIDIG ENHET:
1. SEMENTERINGSMETODE:

1. Kasser den første ertestørrelsen av blandet materiale og injiser TurboTemp 3 inn i prepareringsområdene i det foreløpige
avtrykket (vær nøye med å unngå luftbobler). Få så pasienten til å lukke bittet med avtrykksskjeen i munnen.

2. Fjern avtrykksskjeen når TurboTemp 3 har nådd sin elastiske fase (ca. 2 minutter etter injeksjon). Den midlertidige restaureringen
vil sitte i avtrykksskjeen og være litt fleksibel. Fjern overflødig materiale rundt kantene mens det fortsatt er i avtrykksskjeen, ved
hjelp av en amalgamforskjærer eller skalpell nr. 15. Sørg for at komposittet ikke låses fast i proksimale undersnitt.

3. Sett avtrykksskjeen og restaureringen umiddelbart inn i munnen igjen frem til herdingen er fullført (ca. 5 minutter etter
injeksjon).

4. Fjern den foreløpige restaureringen fra munnen og fullfør tilskjæring og finpussing med en diamant. Sementer på plass ved
hjelp av en ikke-eugenolholdig midlertidig sement.

5. Porøsitet kan fylles med flytende kompositt og lysherdes.
Merk: Hvis det finnes undersnitt, f.eks. innlegg eller overlegg, børster du den ikke-eugenolholdige sementen (f.eks. Nogenol™) inn i
undersnittene og lar den stivne før du påfører TurboTemp 3.
2. KRYMPETILPASNINGSMETODE:

1. Kasser den første ertestørrelsen av blandet materiale og injiser TurboTemp 3 inn i prepareringsområdene i det foreløpige
avtrykket (vær nøye med å unngå luftbobler). Få så pasienten til å lukke bittet med avtrykksskjeen i munnen.

2. Fjern avtrykksskjeen når TurboTemp 3 har nådd tilskjærings-/finpussingsfasen. Da skal avtrykksskjeen løsne fra den foreløpige
restaureringen og etterlate den sittende godt på tennene. Hvis ikke må du umiddelbart sette restaureringen på tennene igjen.

3. Skjær av utflytet med Danvilles lille retraksjonsinstrument. Beveg det vertikalt for å skille utflytet fra kantene. Alternativt kan du
bruke et skalpellblad nr. 15 til å skjære av utflytet. (Ca. 3 minutter etter injeksjon).

4. Porøsitet kan fylles med flytende kompositt og lysherdes.
5. Ved fjerning må restaureringen splittes med en diamant og trekkes av.

LAGE TURBOTEMP 3-BRO:
Tre enheter er maksimal anbefalt spennvidde. For å styrke proksimale posteriore områder må kontaktområdene modifiseres for tilføying
av masse før du lager det midlertidige avtrykket. I det posteriore området kan både bukkal og lingual del modifiseres. I det anteriore
området må det meste av modifiseringen utføres på den linguale delen for å bevare estetikk. Det foretrukne blokkeringsmaterialet er
Ultradent® LC Block-Out Resin, men myk voks kan også brukes.
YTTERLIGERE FORSTERKNING: Wet Ribbond™ (eller en annen fiber) med E-Bond™ eller Accolade™ flytende kompositt. Plasser den
fuktede fiberen i det okklusale aspektet av det midlertidige avtrykket. Bruk TurboTemp 3 til å gjennomvæte fiberforsterkningen og
fylle resten av avtrykket. Sett det midlertidige avtrykket på plass i munnen. Fjern når det har gått ca. 2 minutter etter injeksjon. Den
forsterkede provisoriske broen forblir i det midlertidige avtrykket når den fjernes fra munnen. Finpuss og sementer som angitt i den
anbefalte prosedyren.

NYTTIGE TIPS
■ Når du starter med en ny kassett: Sett kassetten i pistolen, fjern hetten og ekstruder en liten mengde materiale for å sikre at begge

sidene flyter. MERK: Press alltid ut litt materiale fra kassetten før du monterer en ny spiss.
■ Sørg for å montere blandespissen på riktig måte. Spissen har åpninger i forskjellige størrelser og et hakk for å angi riktig retning. Feil

montering av spissen kan skade kassetten eller føre til krysskontaminering.
■ Kasser den første ertestørrelsesmengden av blandet materiale som ekstruderes fra spissen, for å sikre en fullstendig blanding.
■ Ikke fjern spissen etter bruk da den vil fungere som en ny hette. Ikke bruk kassetten intraoralt.
■ Et noe klebrig oksygenhemmet lag blir igjen på den midlertidige restaureringens herdede overflate. Dette laget gjør at boble- og

kantdefekter minimeres ved direkte bonding med et flytende kompositt, f.eks. StartFlow™. Laget fjernes enkelt med etylalkohol
eller poleringshjul/-børster.

■ Eksponering for temperaturer under 23 °C (74 °F) forlenger stivningstiden til Turbo Temp 3. Stivningstider er basert på materiale i
romtemperatur. Avkjøling i kjøleskap forlenger stivningstiden betydelig.

■ Normalt er det ikke behov for okklusale justeringer hvis vinylpolysiloksan anvendes.

OPPBEVARING
Oppbevar TurboTemp 3 ved temperaturer under 28 °C (82 °F). Oppbevaring i kjøleskap kan forlenge holdbarheten. Må ikke fryses. Må
ikke brukes etter utløpsdatoen.

SYMBOLDEFINISJONER
Følgende symboler kan finnes på emballasjen eller etiketten.

Symbol Definisjon Symbol Definisjon

Reference number Lot number

Use by
82°F
(28°C) Upper limit of temperature

RxOnly Caution: Federal law restricts this device to
sale by or on the order of a dentist. Keep away from sunlight

Manufacturer Consult instructions for use

European Community Authorized
Representative European Mark of Conformity

Prelude One™ and Prestige™ are not approved by Health Canada.

POLSKI
INSTRUKCJE

OPIS PRODUKTU
TurboTemp™ 3 to kompozyt bisakrylowy, który można nakładać strzykawką, przeznaczony do tymczasowych uzupełnień
przygotowywanych przy fotelu dentystycznym. TurboTemp 3 jest szybki i dokładny, szczególnie gdy jest stosowany w połączeniu z
wysokiej jakości materiałem do wycisków z polisiloksanu winylu takim jak Start VPS firmy Danville. TurboTemp 3 jest dostępny w 6
odcieniach: A1, A2, A3, A3.5, B1 oraz Bleach. Wszystkie są dostarczane w kasetach po 76 g (50 ml) przeznaczonych do zamocowania
na pistolecie do mieszania automatycznego typu 10:1. W zestawie znajduje się dziesięć końcówek minimalizujących ilość odpadów.

WSKAZANIA
TurboTemp to materiał przeznaczony do przygotowywania tymczasowych koron i mostów do uzupełnień tymczasowych. TurboTemp 3
został stworzony w postaci tymczasowego kompozytu akrylowego, który można nakładać strzykawką i wykorzystywać do szybkiego
umieszczania tymczasowych koron i mostów.

ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI
1. TurboTemp 3 zawiera monomery metakrylanu, które mogą powodować reakcje alergiczne u osób wrażliwych. Należy unikać

kontaktu nieutwardzonego produktu ze skórą, tkankami miękkimi jamy ustnej lub oczami. Nie przyjmować produktu doustnie.
Więcej informacji podano w karcie charakterystyki.

2. Używać zgodnie z zaleceniami. Ten produkt jest przeznaczony wyłącznie do użycia przez lekarzy stomatologów. Należy stosować
odpowiednie środki ochrony indywidualnej.

3. TurboTemp 3 adhezyjnie wiąże się z większością klejów dentystycznych i hamowaną powietrzem warstwą świeżych środków
uzupełniających na bazie żywicy, co sprawia, że tymczasowe usunięcie w celu przycięcia jest trudne.

4. Kontakt z produktami zawierającymi eugenol może upośledzać utwardzanie TurboTemp 3.
5. TurboTemp 3 MUSI ZOSTAĆ USUNIĘTY Z JAMY USTNEJ PACJENTA PRZED UPŁYWEM 30 DNI.

CZAS
0:00–0:40 – wprowadzenie do jamy ustnej
2:00–2:30 – wyjęcie z jamy ustnej (jeśli ma być usunięte)
2:30–4:30 – przycinanie, wykańczanie
5:00 – ostateczna twardość

ZALECANA METODA
WYCISK WSTĘPNY: Przed przygotowaniem zęba umieścić trochę elastycznego polisiloksanu winylu (zalecany jest First Quarter™
Monophase) na łyżce typu TRIPLE TRAY™ i przygotować wycisk typu closed bite. Należy unikać sztywnych, ciężkich materiałów (takich
jak materiały do rejestracji zgryzu), ponieważ po wyjęciu nie będą dobrze pasowały do podcięć. Alternatywą jest alginian, ale jest to
opcja mniej satysfakcjonująca.
PRZYGOTOWANIE I OSTATECZNY WYCISK: Opracować ząb pacjenta i wykonać ostateczny wycisk. Aby uniemożliwić wiązanie do
TurboTemp 3, należy przykryć wszelkie warstwy kompozytowe środkiem rozdzielającym.
BEZPOŚREDNIO PRZED UŻYCIEM: Zdjąć nakrętkę i wycisnąć ilość materiału odpowiadającą wielkości ziarenka grochu na pusty koniec
kasety. Wyciskać powoli, aż z obu komór zacznie wypływać stabilny strumień materiału. Wytrzeć końcówkę (bez mieszania krzyżowego)
i zamocować końcówkę mieszającą.

PRZYGOTOWANIE TYMCZASOWEGO ELEMENTU:
1. METODA CEMENTACJI

1. Wycisnąć i wyrzucić ilość zmieszanego materiału odpowiadającą ziarenku grochu i wycisnąć TurboTemp 3 do opracowanych
powierzchni wycisku wstępnego (zachowując ostrożność, aby uniknąć zatrzymania pęcherzyków powietrza) i poprosić pacjenta
o zaciśnięcie szczęk na łyżce.

2. Wyjąć łyżkę z ust pacjenta, gdy TurboTemp 3 osiągnie fazę elastyczną (ok. 2 minut po wstrzyknięciu). Tymczasowe uzupełnienie
pozostanie na łyżce i będzie odrobinę elastyczne. Usunąć nadmiar materiału wokół krawędzi, dopóki wycisk jest nadal na łyżce,
wykorzystując narzędzie do rzeźbienia amalgamatu lub skalpel nr 15. Upewnić się, że kompozyt nie zostanie zablokowany w
podcięciach proksymalnych.

3. Natychmiast umieścić łyżkę i uzupełnienie z powrotem w jamie ustnej pacjenta do czasu zakończenia twardnienia (około 5
minut po wstrzyknięciu).

4. Wyjąć uzupełnienie tymczasowe z jamy ustnej i zakończyć kształtowanie i wykańczanie wiertłem diamentowym. Zamocować
na miejscu za pomocą cementu, wykorzystując cement tymczasowy niezawierający eugenolu.

5. Pory można wypełnić kompozytem płynnym i utwardzić światłem.
Uwaga: Jeśli istnieją podcięcia, na przykład wkłady lub nakłady, należy wprowadzić do nich cement niezawierający eugenolu (na
przykład Nogenol™) i pozostawić do stwardnienia przed nałożeniem TurboTemp 3.
2. METODA DOPASOWANIA PRZEZ SKURCZENIE

1. Wycisnąć i wyrzucić ilość zmieszanego materiału odpowiadającą ziarenku grochu i wycisnąć TurboTemp 3 do opracowanych
powierzchni wycisku wstępnego (zachowując ostrożność, aby uniknąć zatrzymania pęcherzyków powietrza) i poprosić pacjenta
o zaciśnięcie szczęk na łyżce.

2. Wyjąć łyżkę, gdy TurboTemp 3 osiągnie fazę kształtowania/wykańczania. W idealnym wypadku łyżka schodzi z tymczasowego
uzupełnienia, pozostawiając je mocno osadzone na zębie. Jeśli tak nie jest, natychmiast ponownie osadzić uzupełnienie na
zębie.

3. Przyciąć nadmiar za pomocą niewielkiego instrumentu Retract firmy Danville, przesuwając go pionowo, aby odciąć nadmiar z
krawędzi. Alternatywnie można użyć ostrza skalpela nr 15, aby odciąć nadmiar (ok. 3 minut po wstrzyknięciu).

4. Pory można wypełnić kompozytem płynnym i utwardzić światłem.
5. W celu usunięcia konieczne będzie rozdzielenie uzupełnienia diamentem i podważenie.

PRZYGOTOWANIE MOSTU Z TURBOTEMP 3
Trzy jednostki to zalecana maksymalna długość mostu. Aby wzmocnić powierzchnie styczne zębów tylnych, przed wykonaniem
wstępnego wycisku należy zmodyfikować obszary połączenia w celu zwiększenia sztywności. W przypadku zębów tylnych można
modyfikować zarówno powierzchnie od strony policzka, jak i od strony języka. W przypadku zębów przednich większość modyfikacji
należy wykonywać po stronie wewnętrznej (od języka), aby zachować estetykę. Preferowanym materiałem do blokowania jest
Ultradent® LC Block-Out Resin, ale można także użyć miękkiego wosku.
DODATKOWE WZMOCNIENIE Wet Ribbond™ (lub inne włókna) z E-Bond™ lub kompozyt płynny Accolade™. Zwilżone włókna należy
umieścić w powierzchni zwarcia wstępnego wycisku. Za pomocą TurboTemp 3 zatopić wzmocnienie włóknami i wypełnić pozostałą część
wycisku. Osadzić wypełniony, wstępny wycisk w jamie ustnej. Wyjąć po około 2 minutach od umieszczenia. Wzmocniony, tymczasowy
most pozostanie we wstępnym wycisku po wyjęciu go z jamy ustnej. Należy go wykończyć i zacementować zgodnie z zalecaną procedurą.

POMOCNE WSKAZÓWKI
■ Rozpoczęcie pracy z nową kasetą: umieścić kasetę w pistolecie, zdjąć nakrętkę i wycisnąć niewielką ilość materiału, aby upewnić się,

że wypływ materiału następuje z obu stron. UWAGA:
■ Zawsze należy wycisnąć niewielką ilość materiału przed zamocowaniem nowej końcówki.
■ Należy się upewnić, że końcówka mieszająca jest zamocowana prawidłowo. Końcówka ma różne wielkości otworów i nacięcie

wskazujące właściwą orientację. Nieprawidłowe zamontowanie końcówki może spowodować uszkodzenia kasety lub
zanieczyszczenie krzyżowe.

■ Należy wyrzucić pierwszą porcję zmieszanego materiału (wielkości ziarenka grochu), która została wyciśnięta z końcówki, aby
zapewnić pełne mieszanie.

■ Nie zdejmować końcówki po użyciu, będzie ona służyć jako nowa nakrętka. Nie używać kasety doustnie.
■ Lekko gumowata powierzchnia hamowana powietrzem pozostanie na utwardzonej powierzchni tymczasowego uzupełnienia.

Ta warstwa powala na minimalizowanie liczby pęcherzyków i wad marginalnych poprzez bezpośrednie wiązanie z kompozytem
płynnym takim jak StartFlow™. Tę warstwę  można łatwo usunąć alkoholem etylowym lub tarczami do polerowania / szczotkami.

■ Narażenie na temperatury poniżej 23˚C (74˚F) wydłuży czas twardnienia TurboTemp 3. Czasy twardnienia są podane w oparciu o
materiał w temperaturze pokojowej. Schłodzenie znacznie opóźnia czas twardnienia.

■ Normalnie nie ma konieczności przeprowadzania regulacji okluzyjnej, gdy stosowany jest polisiloksan winylu.

PRZECHOWYWANIE
TurboTemp 3 należy przechowywać w temperaturach poniżej 28 °C (82 °F). Przechowywanie w warunkach chłodniczych może wydłużyć
okres przydatności. Nie zamrażać. Nie stosować po terminie ważności.

DEFINICJE SYMBOLI
Poniższe symbole mogą pojawić się na opakowaniu i etykietach.

Symbol Definicja Symbol Definicja

Numer referencyjny Numer partii

Data ważności
82°F
(28°C) Górny limit temperatury

RxOnly

Przestroga: Na mocy prawa federalnego USA
opisywane wyroby mogą być sprzedawane
wyłącznie przez lub na zamówienie lekarza
stomatologii.

Chronić przed światłem słonecznym
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PORTUGUÊS
INSTRUÇÕES

DESCRIÇÃO DO PRODUTO
TurboTemp™ 3 é um compósito biacrílico injetável para soluções“chairside”de restaurações provisórias. O TurboTemp 3 é rápido e preciso,
especialmente quando utilizado em conjunto com material de impressão à base de polivinilsiloxano de qualidade, tal como o Start VPS
da Danville. O TurboTemp 3 está disponível em 6 tons: A1, A2, A3, A3.5, B1 e Bleach. São todos fornecidos em cartuchos de 76 g (50 ml)
concebidos para encaixar em pistolas de automistura de tipo 10:1. Cada conjunto inclui dez pontas antidesperdício.

INDICAÇÕES
O TurboTemp é um material para coroas e pontes temporário utilizado em restaurações temporárias. O TurboTemp 3 foi concebido como
um compósito acrílico injetável provisório utilizado na colocação rápida e temporária de coroas e pontes.

PRECAUÇÕES
1. O TurboTemp 3 contém monómeros de metacrilato que podem originar reações alérgicas em indivíduos com maior sensibilidade.

Evite o contacto do produto não polimerizado com a pele, com os tecidos moles da boca ou com os olhos. Não deve ser ingerido.
Consulte a MSDS para obter mais informações.

2. Utilize o produto em conformidade com as instruções. Este produto destina-se a ser utilizado apenas por dentistas inscritos na
ordem. Utilize equipamento de proteção pessoal adequado.

3. O TurboTemp 3 adere à maioria dos adesivos dentais e às camadas inibidas pelo oxigénio das restaurações recentes à base de resina,
dificultando a remoção provisória para o desbaste.

4. O contacto com produtos que contenham eugenol pode interferir no endurecimento do TurboTemp 3.
5. O TurboTemp 3 TEM DE SER REMOVIDO DO PACIENTE NUM LIMITE MÁXIMO DE 30 DIAS.

TEMPORIZAÇÃO
0:00–0:40 – Inserção na boca
2:00–2:30 – Remoção do produto da boca (se for removido)
2:30–4:30 – Desbaste/acabamento
5:00 – Endurecimento final

MÉTODO RECOMENDADO
IMPRESSÃO PRELIMINAR: Antes da preparação do dente, coloque uma pequena porção de material flexível à base de polivinilsiloxano
(recomendamos o First Quarter™ Monophase) numa moldeira TRIPLE TRAY™ e faça uma impressão com moldeira fechada. Os materiais
de corpo rígido (como, por exemplo, os utilizados para registar a mordida) devem ser evitados, uma vez que, quando removidos, não se
adaptam bem às zonas de retenção. O alginato é uma alternativa, embora apresente resultados menos satisfatórios.
PREPARAÇÃO E IMPRESSÃO FINAL: Prepare o dente pretendido e termine a impressão final. Para evitar a adesão ao TurboTemp 3, cubra
qualquer porção de compósito com um agente isolador.
IMEDIATAMENTE ANTES DA UTILIZAÇÃO: Retire a tampa e extraia uma quantidade equivalente a uma ervilha de material da
extremidade do cartucho. Extraia lentamente até obter um fluxo regular de ambos os compartimentos. Limpe as extremidades (sem
contaminação cruzada) e coloque a ponta misturadora.

FABRICAR MATERIAL TEMPORÁRIO:
1. MÉTODO DE CIMENTAÇÃO:

1. Rejeite a primeira quantidade equivalente a uma ervilha de material misturado e injete o TurboTemp 3 nas áreas preparadas da
impressão preliminar (cuidadosamente para não criar bolhas de ar) e solicite ao paciente que feche a boca com a moldeira.

2. Retire a moldeira quando o TurboTemp 3 alcançar a fase elástica (aproximadamente 2 minutos após a injeção). A restauração
provisória ficará retida na moldeira e estará ligeiramente flexível. Retire o excesso de material das margens sem retirar da
moldeira, utilizando um esculpidor para amálgama ou um bisturi n.º 15. Assegure-se de que o compósito não fica preso na zona
de retenção proximal.

3. Introduza imediatamente a moldeira e a restauração na boca do paciente até à finalização da polimerização (aproximadamente
5 minutos após a injeção).

4. Retire a restauração provisória da boca e termine o desbaste e o acabamento com uma broca de diamante. Proceda à cimentação
no local utilizando um cimento temporário sem eugenol.

5. A porosidade pode ser preenchida com compósito fluido e fotopolimerizado.
Nota: Se existirem zonas de retenção, tais como inlay ou onlay, pincele cimento sem eugenol (tal como o Nogenol™) nas zonas de
retenção e deixe assentar antes de colocar o TurboTemp 3.
2. MÉTODO DE AJUSTE:

1. Rejeite a primeira quantidade equivalente a uma ervilha de material misturado e injete o TurboTemp 3 nas áreas preparadas da
impressão preliminar (cuidadosamente para não criar bolhas de ar) e solicite ao paciente que feche a boca com a moldeira.

2. Retire a moldeira quando o TurboTemp 3 tiver alcançado a fase de desbaste/acabamento. Idealmente, a moldeira deve soltar-se
da restauração provisória, deixando-a assente com firmeza nos dentes. Caso contrário, volte a assentar a restauração nos dentes.

3. Desbaste as arestas com o instrumento de retração pequeno da Danville, movendo-o na vertical para afastar as arestas das
margens. Em alternativa, utilize um bisturi com lâmina n.º 15 para desbastar as arestas (aproximadamente 3 minutos após a
injeção).

4. A porosidade pode ser preenchida com compósito fluido e fotopolimerizado.
5. Para ser retirada, a restauração terá de ser separada com um disco de diamante e levantada.

FABRICO DE PONTES COM TURBOTEMP 3:
Três unidades é a quantidade máxima recomendada. Para maior resistência dos proximais de dentes posteriores, as áreas de conexão
devem ser alteradas para acrescentar volume antes da impressão preliminar. Na área posterior, as superfícies bucal e lingual podem ser
alteradas. Na área anterior, a maioria das alterações deve ser efetuada na superfície lingual para preservação estética. O material de
bloqueio preferencial é o Ultradent® LC Block-Out Resin, mas também pode ser utilizada cera macia.
REFORÇO ADICIONAL: Wet Ribbond™ (ou outra fibra) com E-Bond™, ou compósito fluido Accolade™. Coloque a fibra humedecida
na área oclusal da impressão preliminar. Utilizando o TurboTemp 3, proceda à infusão do reforço de fibra e encha a parte restante da
impressão. Assente a impressão preliminar preenchida na boca. Retire cerca de 2 minutos após a injeção. A ponte provisória reforçada
permanecerá na impressão preliminar quando for retirada da boca do paciente. Termine e cimente seguindo as instruções recomendadas
para este procedimento.

SUGESTÕES ÚTEIS
■ Quando iniciar um novo cartucho: coloque o cartucho na pistola, retire a tampa e extraia uma pequena quantidade de material para

assegurar a fluidez em ambas as saídas. NOTA: O cartucho deve ser sempre purgado antes de instalar uma ponta nova.
■ Certifique-se de que a ponta misturadora fica bem montada. A ponta tem diferentes tamanhos de furo e um entalhe para indicar a

orientação correta. A montagem incorreta da ponta pode danificar o cartucho e dar origem a contaminação cruzada.
■ Rejeite a primeira quantidade equivalente a uma ervilha de material extraída da ponta para garantir uma mistura integral.
■ Não retire a ponta após a utilização, uma vez que servirá de tampa. Não utilize o cartucho intraoralmente.
■ Uma camada ligeiramente viscosa e inibida pelo oxigénio permanecerá na superfície endurecida da restauração provisional. Esta

camada permite minimizar o aparecimento de bolhas e de defeitos nas margens, aderindo diretamente com um compósito fluido,
como por exemplo o StartFlow™. A camada é removida facilmente com álcool etílico ou discos/escovas de polimento.

■ A exposição a temperaturas inferiores a 23 ̊ C (74˚F ) prolongará o tempo de presa do Turbo Temp 3. Os tempos de presa são baseados
na temperatura do material. A refrigeração retarda significativamente os tempos de presa.

■ Normalmente, não há necessidade de ajuste oclusal se for utilizado polivinilsiloxano.

CONSERVAÇÃO
Mantenha o TurboTemp 3 armazenado a temperaturas inferiores a 28 °C (82 °F). A refrigeração pode prolongar a validade do produto.
Não deve ser congelado. Não utilize após a data de validade.

DEFINIÇÕES DOS SÍMBOLOS
Os símbolos seguintes podem ser apresentados na embalagem ou rotulagem do produto.

Símbolo Definição Definição Definição

Número de referência Número do lote

Utilizar até
82°F
(28°C) Limite máximo de temperatura

RxOnly
Advertência: A lei federal restringe a venda
deste dispositivo por dentistas ou por
indicação destes

Mantenha ao abrigo da luz solar direta

Fabricante Consultar as instruções de utilização

Representante Autorizado na Comunidade
Europeia Marca europeia de conformidade

ESPAÑOL
INSTRUCCIONES

DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO
TurboTemp™ 3 es un compuesto bisacrílico inyectable para restauraciones provisionales de dentaduras postizas. TurboTemp 3 es rápido y
preciso, especialmente cuando se utiliza en combinación con un material de polivinilsiloxano como el Start VPS de Danville. TurboTemp
3 está disponible en 6 tonos: A1, A2, A3, A3.5, B1, y Bleach. Todos se distribuyen en cartuchos de 76 g (50 ml), diseñados para encajar en
una pistola de automezcla de tipo 10:1. En cada kit se incluyen diez consejos para reducir los residuos.

INDICACIONES
TurboTemp es una corona provisional y un material para puentes que se utiliza para restauraciones provisionales. TurboTemp 3 está
diseñado como un compuesto acrílico inyectable que se utiliza para la colocación rápida de coronas y puentes provisionales.

PRECAUCIONES
1. TurboTemp 3 contiene monómeros de metacrilato que pueden provocar reacciones alérgicas en las personas más sensibles. Evite

que el producto fresco y los ojos, la piel o los tejidos orales blandos entren en contacto. No lo ingiera. Consulte la hoja de datos de
seguridad del material (HDSM) para obtener más información.

2. Utilícelo del modo en que se indica. Este producto está concebido para que solo lo utilicen dentistas. Debe llevar los equipos
adecuados de protección personal.

3. TurboTemp 3 se pegará a la mayoría de adhesivos dentales y la capa de inhibición de aire de materiales de restauración de resina, por
lo que será difícil realizar extracciones provisionales para el recorte.

4. El contacto con productos que contengan Eugenol puede interferir con el endurecimiento de TurboTemp 3.
5. TurboTemp 3 DEBE SER RETIRADO DEL PACIENTE ANTES DE LOS 30 DÍAS.

CRONOLOGÍA
0:00-0:40 – Inserción en la boca
2:00-2:30 – Extracción de la boca (si se elimina)
2:30-4:30 – Recorte/Acabado
5:00 – Dureza final

MÉTODO RECOMENDADO
IMPRESIÓN PRELIMINAR: Antes de preparar el diente, aplique un poco de polisilozano de vinilo flexible (se recomienda el First
Quarter™ Monophase) en una BANDEJA TRIPLE™ y realice una impresión de mordida cerrada. Deben evitarse los materiales corporales
rígidos y pesados (como los que se utilizan para el registro de la mordida), ya que una vez que se extraigan, ya no podrán ajustarse a las
socavaduras. El alginato es una alternativa, pero no es tan satisfactoria.
PREPARACIÓN E IMPRESIÓN FINAL: Prepare y sujete el diente y complete la impresión final. Para evitar que se pegue a TurboTemp 3,
cubra cualquier compuesto acumulado con un agente independiente.
INMEDIATAMENTE ANTES DE UTILIZARLO: Retire la tapa y extraiga una pequeña cantidad de material del extremo libre del cartucho.
Extráigalo lentamente hasta que salga un flujo continuo de ambos compartimientos. Borre el extremo (sin mezcla cruzada) e instale la
punta de mezcla.

RESTAURACIÓN PROVISIONAL:
1. MÉTODO DE CEMENTACIÓN:

1. En primer lugar, expulse la pequeña cantidad de material mezclado e inyecte TurboTemp 3 en las zonas de preparación de la
impresión preliminar (con cuidado para evitar la retención de burbujas de aire) y acerque el paciente a la bandeja.

2. Retire la bandeja cuando TurboTemp 3 haya alcanzado su fase elástica (aproximadamente 2 minutos después de la inyección).
La restauración se conservará en la bandeja y será ligeramente flexible. Retire todo el material que sobre en los lados mientras
todavía esté en la bandeja con un tallador de amalgama o con un bisturí del n.º 15. Asegúrese de que el compuesto no está
bloqueado en las socavaduras proximales.

3. Vuelva a colocar inmediatamente la bandeja y la restauración en la boca hasta que se complete el secado (aproximadamente 5
minutos después de la inyección).

4. Extraiga la restauración provisional de la boca, complete el cortado y realice el acabado con una esfera de diamante. Colóquela
en su sitio con un cemento provisional que no contenga eugenol.

5. Las porosidades pueden taparse con compuestos fluidos y ligeramente curados.

Tenga en cuenta: Si existen socavaduras, ya sean de inlay o de onlay, aplique cemento no eugenol (como Nogenol™) en las socavaduras
y déjelo reposar antes de colocar el TurboTemp 3.
2. MÉTODO DE AJUSTE POR CONTRACCIÓN:

1. En primer lugar, expulse la pequeña cantidad de material mezclado e inyecte TurboTemp 3 en las zonas de preparación de la
impresión preliminar (con cuidado para evitar la retención de burbujas de aire) y acerque el paciente a la bandeja.

2. Retire la bandeja cuando TurboTemp 3 haya alcanzado su fase de recorte/acabado. Lo ideal es que la bandeja se separe de la
restauración provisional y la deje firmemente pegada a los dientes. En caso contrario, vuelva a colocar la restauración en los
dientes de inmediato.

3. Elimine la marca de inyección con el pequeño instrumento de retracción de Danville, moviéndolo verticalmente para adherirlo
al exceso de material en los extremos. Alternativamente, puede utilizar un bisturí del n.º 15 para eliminar la marca de inyección
(aproximadamente 3 minutos después de la inyección).

4. Las porosidades pueden taparse con compuestos fluidos y ligeramente curados.
5. Para la extracción, deberá eliminarse y arrancarse la restauración con un diamante.

FABRICACIÓN DE PUENTES TURBOTEMP 3:
Tres unidades es el espacio máximo recomendado. Para añadir fuerza a la parte proximal de los dientes posteriores, deberían modificarse
las áreas del conector para añadir bulto, antes de tomar la impresión preliminar. En los dientes posteriores, pueden modificarse las
superficies bucales y linguales. En los dientes anteriores, la mayoría de las modificaciones deben aplicarse en la superficie lingual para
mantener la estética. El material de bloqueo preferido es Ultradent® LC Block-Out Resin, pero también puede utilizarse cera suave.
REFUERZO ADICIONAL: Wet Ribbond™ (o alguna otra fibra) con compuestos fluidos E-Bond™ o Accolade™. Coloque la fibra mojada
en el oclusal de la impresión preliminar. Con TurboTemp 3, realice la infusión de la fibra y llene el resto de la impresión. Coloque la
impresión preliminar tapada en la boca. Extráigala aproximadamente 2 minutos después de la inyección. El puente provisional reforzado
se mantendrá en la impresión preliminar cuando se extraiga de la boca. Realice la cementación y acabado del modo en que se indica en
el procedimiento recomendado.

CONSEJOS ÚTILES
■ Cuando comience un nuevo cartucho: coloque el cartucho en la pistola, saque la tapa y extraiga una pequeña cantidad de material

para asegurarse de que sale material por ambos lados. TENGA EN CUENTA: Descargue siempre el cartucho antes de instalar una
nueva punta.

■ Asegúrese de colocar la punta de mezcla de un modo adecuado. La punta tiene agujeros de diferentes tamaños y una hendidura que
indica la orientación correcta. La colocación incorrecta de la punta puede dañar el cartucho o provocar una contaminación cruzada.

■ Tire la primera muestra de material mezclado que se extrae de la punta para garantizar una mezcla completa.
■ No quite la punta después de utilizarla, servirá como nueva tapa. No debe ingerirse el cartucho.
■ Quedará una capa de inhibición de aire ligeramente pegajosa en la superficie endurecida de la restauración provisional. Esta capa

permite minimizar los defectos de burbujas y márgenes mediante la adhesión directa de un compuesto fluido como StartFlow™. La
capa puede eliminarse fácilmente con alcohol etílico, discos de silicona o cepillos/discos lustradores.

■ La exposición a temperaturas inferiores a 74 ºF (23 ºC) prolongará el tiempo de aplicación de Turbo Temp 3. Los tiempos de fijación
dependen de la temperatura del material en la habitación. La refrigeración retarda mucho los tiempos de fijación.

■ Normalmente no es necesario realizar ningún ajuste de oclusión si se utiliza polisiloxano de vinilo.

ALMACENAMIENTO
Guarde TurboTemp 3 a temperaturas inferiores a 82 ºF (28 ºC). La refrigeración puede prolongar su vida útil. No lo congele. No lo utilice
en una fecha posterior a la fecha de caducidad.

DEFINICIONES DE LOS SÍMBOLOS
Los siguientes símbolos pueden aparecer en el envase o en la etiqueta del producto.

Símbolo Definición Símbolo Definición

Número de referencia Número de lote

Fecha de caducidad
82°F
(28°C) Límite máximo de temperatura

RxOnly
Advertencia: La ley federal restringe la venta
de este dispositivo a un dentista o bajo su
orden.

Mantenga fuera de la luz solar

Fabricante Consulte las Instrucciones de uso

Representante autorizado de la Comunidad
Europea Marca de Conformidad Europea

SVENSKA
INSTRUKTIONER

PRODUKTBESKRIVNING
TurboTemp™ 3 är en sprutbar bis-akrylkomposit för provisoriska restaureringar i behandlingsstolen. TurboTemp 3 är snabb och noggrann,
särskilt vid användning tillsammans med ett avtrycksmaterial av kvalitetsvinylpolysiloxan, t.ex. Danvilles Start VPS. TurboTemp 3 finns i
6 nyanser: A1, A2, A3, A3.5, B1 och Bleach. Alla levereras i patroner om 76 g (50 ml) som är utformade för att anslutas till en
10:1-automixpistol. Tio avfallsbesparande spetsar ingår per sats.

INDIKATIONER
TurboTemp är ett provisoriskt kron- och bromaterial som används för tillfälliga restaurationer. TurboTemp 3 är utformad som en sprutbar
provisorisk akrylkomposit för snabb placering av provisoriska kronor och broar.

FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER
1. TurboTemp 3 innehåller metakrylatmonomerer som kan orsaka allergiska reaktioner hos känsliga personer. Undvik kontakt mellan

ohärdad produkt och hud, orala mjukdelar eller ögon. Får ej förtäras. Se säkerhetsdatabladet (MSDS) för ytterligare information.
2. Använd enligt anvisningarna. Denna produkt är endast avsedd att användas av tandläkare. Bär lämplig personlig skyddsutrustning.
3. TurboTemp 3 binder till de flesta dentala adhesiver och det luftinhiberade lagret i färska hartsbaserade restaurationer, vilket

försvårar provisorisk borttagning för trimning.
4. Kontakt med produkter som innehåller eugenol kan störa härdningen av TurboTemp 3.
5. TurboTemp 3 MÅSTE AVLÄGSNAS FRÅN PATIENTEN INOM 30 DAGAR.

TIDSANPASSNING
0:00–0:40 – Införing i munnen.
2:00–2:30 – Borttagning från munnen (om den ska tas bort).
2:30–4:30 – Trimning/efterbehandling.
5:00 – Slutgiltig hårdhet.

REKOMMENDERAD METOD
PRELIMINÄRT AVTRYCK. Före tandpreparering placerar du lite flexibel vinylpolysiloxan (First Quarter™ Monophase rekommenderas)
på en TRIPLE TRAY™ och gör ett avtryck med sluten sked. Styva kraftiga material (t.ex. för bettregistrering) måste undvikas eftersom de,
när de väl har avlägsnats, inte passar in ordentligt i underskärningar. Alginat är ett alternativ, men mindre tillfredsställande.
PREPARERING OCH SLUTLIGT AVTRYCK. Preparera patientens tänder och utför det slutgiltiga avtrycket. För att förhindra limning mot
TurboTemp 3 ska eventuella kompositansamlingar täckas över med ett skiljemedel.
OMEDELBART FÖRE ANVÄNDNING. Ta bort locket och tryck ut material av en ärtas storlek ur själva patronänden. Tryck ut långsamt tills
ett stadigt flöde erhålls från båda facken. Torka av änden (utan att blanda materialen) och montera blandningsspetsen.

TILLVERKA PROVISORIUM:
1. CEMENTERINGSMETOD:

1. Kassera den första ärtstora materialblandningen och injicera TurboTemp 3 i de preparerade delarna av det preliminära avtrycket
(var försiktig så att inga luftbubblor stängs in) och be patienten bita ihop om skeden.

2. Ta bort skeden när TurboTemp 3 har nått sin elastiska fas (ca 2 minuter efter injektion). Den provisoriska restaurationen får
vara kvar i skeden och är något flexibel. Avlägsna överflödigt material kring kanterna medan det är kvar i skeden med en
amalgamsond eller en skalpell nr 15. Kontrollera att komposit inte är inlåst i proximala underskärningar.

3. Sätt omedelbart tillbaka skeden och restaurationen i munnen tills härdningen är klar (ca 5 minuter efter injektion).
4. Ta bort den provisoriska restaurationen från munnen och slutför trimning och putsa med en diamantborr. Cementera på plats

med ett eugenolfritt provisoriskt cement.
5. Porositet kan fyllas med flytande komposit och ljushärdas.

Obs! Om det finns underskärningar, t.ex. inlay eller onlay, ska eugenolfri cement (t.ex. Nogenol™) penslas I underskärningarna och få
stelna innan du placerar TurboTemp 3.
2. SHRINK FIT-METOD:

1. Kassera den första ärtstora materialblandningen och injicera TurboTemp 3 i de preparerade delarna av det preliminära avtrycket
(var försiktig så att inga luftbubblor stängs in) och be patienten bita ihop om skeden.

2. Ta bort skeden när TurboTemp 3 har nått sin trimnings-/putsningsfas. I idealfallet lossnar skeden från den provisoriska
restaurationen och lämnar kvar den ordentligt fastsatt på tänderna. Om inte, sätt omedelbart tillbaka restaurationen på
tänderna.

3. Trimma bort överskott med Danvilles Retract-instrument i litet format, som du flyttar vertikalt för att skära bort överskottet från
kanterna. Alternativt kan du använda ett skalpellblad nr 15 för att trimma överskottsmaterial (ca 3 minuter efter injektion).

4. Porositet kan fyllas med flytande komposit och ljushärdas.
5. För borttagning måste restaurationen delas med en diamantborr och bändas loss.

TURBOTEMP 3-BROTILLVERKNING.
Tre enheter är det rekommenderade maximala omfånget. Om du vill öka styrkan hos proximalerna längst bak, ska kontaktområden
modifieras för att lägga till omfång, innan det preliminära avtrycket tas. Längst bak kan du modifiera både buckalt och lingualt. Längst
fram ska det mesta av modifieringen göras lingualt för att bevara estetiken. Det föredragna blockeringsmaterial är Ultradent® LC Block-
Out Resin, men mjukt vax kan också användas.
YTTERLIGARE FÖRSTÄRKNING: Wet Ribbond™ (eller någon annan fiber) med E-Bond™ eller Accolade™ flytande komposit. Placera den
våta fibern ocklusalt i det preliminära avtrycket. Använd TurboTemp 3 för att infundera fiberförstärkningen och fylla resten av avtrycket.
Sätt in det fyllda preliminära avtrycket i munnen. Ta bort ca 2 minuter efter injektion. Den förstärkta provisoriska bron finns kvar i det
preliminära avtrycket när det tas bort från munnen. Putsa och cementera så som anges i den rekommenderade proceduren.

NYTTIGA TIPS
■ När en ny patron påbörjas: placera patronen i pistolen, ta bort locket och tryck ut en liten mängd material för att säkerställa flöde

från båda sidor. OBS! Töm alltid ut en liten mängd ur patronen innan du installerar en ny spets.
■ Tänk på att montera blandningsspetsen korrekt. Spetsen har olika kanalstorlekar och en skåra för att ange korrekt orientering.

Felaktig montering av spetsen kan skada patronen eller orsaka korskontaminering
■ Kasta den första ärtstora mängden blandat material som trycks ut från spetsen för att säkerställa en fullständig blandning.
■

■ Ta inte bort spetsen efter användning, den kan användas som ett nytt lock. Använd inte patronen intraoralt.
■ Ett något gummiartat luftinhiberat skikt finns kvar på den härdade ytan på den provisoriska restaurationen. Detta skikt gör att

bubblor och kantdefekter kan minimeras genom direkt limning med en flytande komposit, t.ex. StartFlow™. Skiktet tas lättast bort
med etylalkohol eller polerskiva/borstar.

■ Exponering för temperaturer under 23 ˚C (74 ˚F) förlänger härdtiden för Turbo Temp 3. Härdningstider baseras på rumstempererat
material. Kylning förlänger härdningstiden avsevärt.

■ Oftast behövs inga ocklusala justeringar om vinylpolysiloxan används.

FÖRVARING
Förvara TurboTemp 3 vid temperaturer lägre än 28 °C (82 °F). Kylning kan förlänga hållbarheten.
Får ej frysas. Får inte användas efter utgångsdatumet

DEFINITIONER AV SYMBOLER
Följande symboler kan finnas på produktförpackningar eller märkning.

Symbol Definition Symbol Definition

Referensnummer Partinummer

Använd senast
82°F
(28°C) Övre temperaturgräns

RxOnly
OBS! Enligt federal lag (i USA) får den här
produkten endast säljas av tandläkare eller på
tandläkares ordination.

Skyddas mot solljus

Tillverkare Läs bruksanvisningen

Auktoriserad representant i Europeiska
gemenskapen Europeisk märkning om överensstämmelse
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